Public Document Pack



Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee

Date: Thursday, 18 December 2008

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Committee Room 2 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Trevor Brassey **Tel:** 0151 691 8492

e-mail: trevorbrassey@wirral.gov.uk **Website:** http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are asked to consider whether they have personal or prejudicial interests in connection with any item(s) on this agenda, and, if so, to declare them and state what they are.

- 3. SHERLOCKS (Pages 1 38)
- 4. FIVE BARS REST (Pages 39 80)
- 5. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR

To consider matters which the Chair accepts as being urgent.



LICENSING ACT 2003 COMMITTEE
LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE – 18 DECEMBER 2008

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF REGENERATION

NAME OF PREMISES: SHERLOCKS, 24-28 CONWAY STREET, BIRKENHEAD

NAME OF APPLICANT: MERSEYSIDE POLICE

1.0 **EXECUTIVE SUMMARY**

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider an application to review a Premises Licence under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.

2.0 **RELEVANT BACKGROUND**

2.1 Sherlocks currently has a Premises Licence to allow the following Licensable Activities:

Supply of Alcohol

Monday to Wednesday	10.00pm to 2.30am
Thursday to Saturday	10.00pm to 3.45am
Sunday	12.00noon to 12.30am

Hours Open to the Public

Monday to Wednesday	10.00pm to 3.00am
Thursday to Saturday	10.00pm to 4.15am
Sunday	12.00noon to 1.00am

Regulated Entertainment (Recorded Music)

Monday to Wednesday	10.00pm to 2.30am
Thursday to Saturday	10.00pm to 3.45am
Sunday	12.00noon to 12.30am

Entertainment Facilities (Facilities for Dancing)

Monday to Wednesday	10.00pm to 2.30am
Thursday to Saturday	10.00pm to 3.45am
Sunday	12.00noon to 12.30am

2.2 A copy of the Premises Licence setting out the above hours and conditions attached to the licence is available.

- 2.3 The Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee may, having regard to the application for review and any relevant representations, take such of the following steps as it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives:
 - Modify the Licence conditions (permanently or for a temporary period of up to 3 months).
 - Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the Licence (permanently or for a temporary period of up to 3 months).
 - Remove the Designated Premises Supervisor (if applicable).
 - Suspend the Licence for a period not more than 3 months.
 - Revoke the Licence.

The licensing authority may decide that no action is necessary if it finds that the review does not require it to take any steps necessary to promote the licensing objectives.

3.0 APPLICATION

- 3.1 An application has been received from Merseyside Police to review the Premises Licence for the premises known as Sherlocks, 24-28 Conway Street, Birkenhead. Merseyside Police have advised that the grounds for review are in relation to the prevention of crime and disorder and public safety.
- 3.2 Further information to support the above grounds for review is included within the application which is available.

4.0 **RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS**

4.1 There have been no representations received from the following Responsible Authorities:

Wirral Area Child Protection Committee Trading Standards Environmental Health Planning Authority Fire Authority

5.0 FINANCIAL AND STAFFING IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no financial implications and my existing Licensing staff will deal with this application.

6.0 **EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES IMPLICATIONS**

6.1 There are none arising from this report.

7.0 LOCAL AGENDA 21 IMPLICATIONS

7.1 There are none arising directly from this report.

8.0 LOCAL MEMBER SUPPORT IMPLICATIONS

8.1 The premises are located in the Birkenhead and Tranmere Ward.

9.0 HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS

9.1 Article 6 and Article 1 of the First Protocol which is concerned with the protection of property is most likely to have a particular impact.

10.0 **COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS**

10.1 Effective control of Licensing Legislation can assist in raising standards and improve the perception of community safety.

11.0 PLANNING IMPLICATIONS

11.1 The are no planning implications arising from this report.

12.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS

- 12.1 Application form applying to review a Premises Licence.
- 12.2 Operating Schedule relating to the Premises Licence for Sherlocks.

13.0 **RECOMMENDATIONS**

13.1 The Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee are asked to consider the application for the review of a Premises Licence in respect of the above premises.

Alan Stennard Director of Regeneration

This report was prepared by Richard Leyland who can be contacted on 691 8478.

This page is intentionally left blank

Application for the review of a premises licence or club premises certificate under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

ì	You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for y	our records.	
l	Sergeant 6555 David Peers (Insert name of applicant)		
r	apply for the review of a premises licence under section 8 review of a club premises certificate under section 8 for the premises described in Part 1 below (delete as	7 of the Licensing A	et 2003
P	Part 1 – Premises or club premises details		
S 2 B	Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance sur description Sherlocks 24 - 28 Conway Street Birkenhead CH41 6JD	vey map reference o	r
Р	Post town Birkenhead Post code (i	f known) CH41 6JD	
R	Raymond Kerr and John Radford Jumber of premises licence or club premises certific N/206000369	ate (if known	
	Part 2 - Applicant details		
	an interested party (please complete (A) or (B) below)	Please tick	(yes
	a) a person living in the vicinity of the premises		
	b) a body representing persons living in the vicinity of	the premises	
	c) a person involved in business in the vicinity of the	oremises	
	d) a body representing persons involved in business i premises	n the vicinity of the	
2)	a responsible authority (please complete (C) below)		\boxtimes

3) a member of the club to which this application relates (please complete (A) below)				
(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable)				
Please tick Mr				
Surname		First names		
l am 18 years old o	· over		Please tick yes	
Current postal address if different from premises address				
Post town		Post Cod	de	
Daytime contact tel	ephone number			
E-mail address (optional)				
(B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT				
Name and address		- 1000		
Telephone number (if any)				
E-mail address (optional)				

(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT

Name and address
Sergeant 6555 Peers,
Manor Road Police Station
Manor Road
Wallasey
CH441DA
Telephone number (if any)
0151 777 2944
E-mail address (optional)
L-mail address (Optional)
This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)
Please tick one or more boxes
1) the prevention of crime and disorder
2) public safety
3) the prevention of public nuisance
4) the protection of children from harm
Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1)
Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1)
Numerous matters of disorder have occurred within and outside the premises and in
Numerous matters of disorder have occurred within and outside the premises and in
Numerous matters of disorder have occurred within and outside the premises and in
Numerous matters of disorder have occurred within and outside the premises and in
Numerous matters of disorder have occurred within and outside the premises and in
Numerous matters of disorder have occurred within and outside the premises and in
Numerous matters of disorder have occurred within and outside the premises and in
Numerous matters of disorder have occurred within and outside the premises and in
Numerous matters of disorder have occurred within and outside the premises and in
Numerous matters of disorder have occurred within and outside the premises and in
Numerous matters of disorder have occurred within and outside the premises and in particular there have been two glassings in recent months.
Numerous matters of disorder have occurred within and outside the premises and in particular there have been two glassings in recent months.
Numerous matters of disorder have occurred within and outside the premises and in particular there have been two glassings in recent months.
Numerous matters of disorder have occurred within and outside the premises and in particular there have been two glassings in recent months.
Numerous matters of disorder have occurred within and outside the premises and in particular there have been two glassings in recent months.
Numerous matters of disorder have occurred within and outside the premises and in particular there have been two glassings in recent months.
Numerous matters of disorder have occurred within and outside the premises and in particular there have been two glassings in recent months.
Numerous matters of disorder have occurred within and outside the premises and in particular there have been two glassings in recent months.
Numerous matters of disorder have occurred within and outside the premises and in particular there have been two glassings in recent months.
Numerous matters of disorder have occurred within and outside the premises and in particular there have been two glassings in recent months.
Numerous matters of disorder have occurred within and outside the premises and in particular there have been two glassings in recent months.
Numerous matters of disorder have occurred within and outside the premises and in particular there have been two glassings in recent months.
Numerous matters of disorder have occurred within and outside the premises and in particular there have been two glassings in recent months.
Numerous matters of disorder have occurred within and outside the premises and in particular there have been two glassings in recent months.
Numerous matters of disorder have occurred within and outside the premises and in particular there have been two glassings in recent months.
Numerous matters of disorder have occurred within and outside the premises and in particular there have been two glassings in recent months.
Numerous matters of disorder have occurred within and outside the premises and in particular there have been two glassings in recent months.

Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read guidance note 2)

On 13th December 2007 Police attended Sophies bar a report of a glassing. Enquiries revealed that a male had been glassed on his head. The injured party had been drunk and he attended Arrowe Park Hospital where he claimed to have 25 stitches put into his head. The male did not make a statement of complaint in relation to the assault and consequently no persons have been arrested.

On 26th May 2008 a 17 year old male was assaulted in the toilets of Sherlocks.

In a seperate incident on the same night a female caller was ejected from the premises by doorstaff. She reports that the incident started when some people that were with her tried to glass her boyfriend.

On 17th August 2008 a male was bottled in the face in Sherlocks. He was drunk at the time and refused to make a complaint. As a result of this I spoke with Ray Kerr from the premises who agreed that he would move over to plastic glasses to prevent any further incidents of this type occurring. He attended Wallasey Police station later the same day and produced a receipt for a quantity of plastic glasses.

On 19th October 2008 a 20 year old female was glassed inside sherlocks. The offender was detained by doorstaff and then arrested.

There have now been three incidents of glassing within these premises within 12 months. There was also the potential for a further incident on 26th May. Two nearby premises have also had two incidents of glassings within the last six months. This indicates that persons who attend premises in this vicinity are prepared to resort to high levels of violence and use glass as a weapon.

These are very serious offences that always result in very serious injury. These offences clearly undermine the crime and disorder objective. The premises already has doorstaff and a comprehensive CCTV system. The premises agreed voluntarily to move to plastic glasses some six weeks ago but the incident on 19th October shows that they are not using them as agreed. Merseyside Police are seeking a condition on the licence that no glass is served to any customers and plastic glasses and bottles must be used while the premises are open. This does not prevent glass bottles being purchased but they must be transferred into a plastic glass at the point of sale.

Please tick yes
Have you made an application for review relating to this premises before
If yes please state the date of that application Day Month Year
If you have made representations before relating to this premises please state what they were and when you made them

	Please tick yes		
 I have sent copies of this form and e authorities and the premises licence premises certificate, as appropriate I understand that if I do not comply was application will be rejected 	holder or club holding the club		
IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICT THE STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN APPLICATION	ON 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003		
Part 3 - Signatures (please read guidance	e note 3)		
Signature of applicant or applicant's solicitor or other duly authorised agent (See guidance note 4). If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity.			
Signature // Signature			
Date 20 th October 2008			
Capacity For and on behalf of The Chief	Constable		
Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence associated with this application (please read guidance note 5)			
Post town	Post Code		
Telephone number (if any)			
lf you would prefer us to correspond with mail address (optional)	you using an e-mail address your e-		

Notes for Guidance

- 1. The ground(s) for review must be based on one of the licensing objectives.
- 2. Please list any additional information or details for example dates of problems which are included in the grounds for review if available.
- 3. The application form must be signed.
- 4. An applicant's agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided that they have actual authority to do so.
- 5. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application.

| INCIDENT HISTORY RECORDS |

Incident#: MP0810190153

Entry: 19-Oct-2008/02:03:52

Type: 122 - Violence Against The Person Grade: 3 Src: 3 Resp Code: 1RNF Level: 1

Location: SHERLOCKS WINE BAR @ 24 CONWAY ST ,BIRKENHEAD ^CH41 6JD

Loc Info:

Dispatch Group: A2CI Beat: A612

04:23:18 *****INCIDENT RESULT*****

Caller: AK64 7165

Address:

Phone 1: Ethnicity:

2:

3:

CallerStatus: S Police Staff On Duty

REMARKS

KFM	ARKS	
. '	Date/Time	
	19-Oct-2008	
	02:03:52	FEMALE BEEN GLASSED. WALKING WOUNDED, BUT AMBO REQD. CUT TO LEFT SIDE OF FACE.
	02:05:00	AMBO REF 4402677 REFERS.
	02:06:36	7851 WILL BE OBTAINING CCTV FROM INSIDE SHERLOCKS.
		MALE WAS ARRESTED EARLIER FOR THIS BY 3862.
	02:26:25	FROM 5607. WITNESS TO THIS IS A MEMBER OF BARSTAFF.
	02.20.20	WEIGHT STOP WITH THE THE A MEMBER OF BARSTAFF.
		HE IS EXPECTING A CALL A.M FOR A STATEMENT.
	02:30:11	MICHIE CID FEEDDER GUOVED DE MADE EO OPERANA GENERAL
	02:30:11	TO OPINITE DIALITY DINGS PROM
		THIS WITNESS NOW AS IT WILL BE NEEDED PRIOR TO INTERVIEW.
		MG11 TO BE TAKEN FROM DOORSTAFF WHO IDENTIFIED OFFENDER.
		OFFENDERS CLOTHING TO BE SEIZED.
		HAS GLASS USED IN ASSAULT BEEN RECOVERED?
		CCTV RECOVERED?
	03:14:42	POSS OTHER WITNESS IS
		CONTACT TEL NO.
	03:18:08	NIGHT CID - Efforts should be made to obtain statements
		from all witnesses tonight and not delayed until morning.
	03:25:05	PATROLS WILL MAKE ALL EFFORTS TO OBTAIN AS MANY STATEMENTS
		AS POSSIBLE AS A MATTER OF COURSE HOWEVER, THERE ARE A
		NUMBER OF INCIDENTS WHICH ARE STILL OUTSTANDING AND REQUIRE
		DEPLOYMENTS.
		DEPLOYMENTS.

SEC 18 WOUNDING

05/08/137208 REFERS TO SEC 18 WOUNDING NIGHT CID - AS PER DI TURNER'S INSTRUCTIONS, THIS IS NOT TO 04:40:15 BE CRIMED AT PRESENT. COMPLAINANT AND ONE WITNESS STATEMENT HAS BEEN OBTAINED BY 05:28:54 THE UNIFORM PATROL AND PASSED TO D/C WALTON, NICHE

REFERENCE RELATES TO THE PRISONER NUMBER FOR THE OFFENDER

WHO HAS BEEN ARRESTED FOR ASSAULT. SGT SCHORAH

INCIDENT	VAKMMID	
TMCTDDMT	TAMBING	

Status	Status Date	Ву	At
WAI	19-Oct-2008/02:03:52	23759	ACR2
DSP	19-Oct-2008/02:04:06	23759	ACR2
ENR	19-Oct-2008/02:04:06	23759	ACR2
WAI	19-Oct-2008/03:24:46	23759	ACR2
CLS	19-Oct-2008/05:29:17	23404	ACRSGT

RESOURCE SUMMARY

Unit	Date/Time	Status
AK64	19-Oct-2008/02:04:06	DSP
AK64	19-Oct-2008/02:04:06	ENR
AK64	19-Oct-2008/03:24:46	AV

INCIDENT	CHRONOLOGY

Date/Time	Action	Description	[Wks/Pers]
19-Oct-2008			
02:03:52	ENTRY		[ACR2/23759]
02:04:06	DE	AK64 (NHDSGT) O/7165	[ACR2/23759]
02:05:00	SUPP		[ACR2/23759]
02:06:36	SUPP		[ACR2/23759]
02:26:25	SUPP		[ACR2/23759]
02:30:11	SUPP		[BHEAD16/30165]
02:33:46	PRINT	Sent to WCSTDP	[ACR1/32753]
03:14:42	SUPP		[ACR2/23759]
03:18:08	SUPP		[BHEAD16/30165]
03:24:46	PREMP	AK64	[ACR2/23759]
03:25:05	SUPP		[ACRSGT/23404]
04:23:18	CHNG	Details Entered	[ACR7/31703]
		Contact Result: <empty> ==> N</empty>	
		Officer In Charge: <empty> ==></empty>	
		3862	
		All results: () ==>	
		(P122,600,326)	
04:23:18	CLSRQST		[ACR7/31703]
04:40:15	SUPP		[BHEAD16/30165]
04:40:21	PRINT	Sent to WCIDP	[BHEAD16/30165]

WITNESS STATEMENT

(CJ Act 1967, s.9; MC Act 1980, ss.5A(3) (a) and 5B: Criminal Procedure Rules 2005, Rule 27.1)	
URN	
Statement of:	
Age if under 18: OVI 8 (if over 18 insert 'over 18') Occupation: (Nemployed)	
This statement (consisting of page(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I hav stated in it, anything which I know to be false or do not believe to be true.	e wilfully
Signature: Date 19.10.20	80
Tick if witness evidence is visually recorded (supply witness details on rear)	
I am the above named person and I reside at the add	dess
On Sahuday 18th Ochober 2008 1 was on a night out	
un Birkenhead.	alaran mananing safter algability and a
At approximately 0100 hours on Sunday 19th Orbber 20	80
I went to SHERLOCKS bar. At this point, I had had also	
4 bothes of WKD and 2 SMIRNOFFICE, and I did no	
feel drunk. I went onto SHERLOCKS with my sister,	
sister in law, and mother. Oblist I was in SHER LOCK	رکی
I saw my cousin danung, I know hum as FROGGT	
NICHE. I said hello to him and he said hello back	?
About 20 minutes later I went outside to the smokin	
area. I was talking to wesley HIGGINS and John	,
LEACH, and over I sow that frobat had also come	·····
outside (said hells to FROGGY and a pemale that I do	
not know asked me how I knew PROGGY. As I bent down I	
talk & her, PROGGY reached over one top of me in order	
punch CEACH. He punched LEACH in the face. I shood up	
straight and as I did so I saw that FROGGT had a hi	24
straight and as I did so I saw that FROGGIT had a his punt glass in his right hand. He was directly in month of	MQ_
Signature: Signature witnessed by: N/A	- N. V

RESTRICTED (when complete)

Page No ...Z. of ...Z

Continuation of Statement of:
He book a swig from his drink and then hit me round the side q my head with it I think he was aiming to hit leach with it but got me by mutake. There was a lot of blood coming from my head at the north hand side of my forehead near my temple. I have severe aching to my head and my fare and I have a 'V' shaped cut to my head. I wish to make a complaint to me police and am willing to go to coult over the matter.
1-44-1-44-1-44-1-4-1-4-1-4-1-4-1-4-1-4-
Signature: Signature witnessed by: N/H

| INCIDENT HISTORY RECORDS |

Incident#: MP0808170188

Entry: 17-Aug-2008/02:33:18

Type: 122 - Violence Against The Person Grade: D Src: 9 Resp Code: 1RNF Level: 1

Location: 2 HALTON CRES , GREASBY ^CH49 3PG

Loc Info: SHERLOCKS

Dispatch Group: A3CI Beat: A841

Caller: CARLA STAFF

Address:

Thone 1: 2: 3:

Ethnicity:

CallerStatus: V Victim

REMARKS

Date/Time Remarks

17-Aug-2008 02:33:18

** ASSAULT **

MALE HAS BEEN BOTTLES IN FACE

IS BLEEDING

IS CON AND BREATHING

02:34:40

UNK WHERE OFFENDER IS / INFT JUST BEEN ASKED TO CALL POLICE AND AMBO

ONTO AMBO NOW

02:35:08

AMBO LOG / 4 3 3 9 6 9 5

02:37:52 CON 1800 ASKING FOR AMBO

02:39:44 AMBO NOW AT SCENE

02:51:17

I/P IS H/R AVENUE, MOBILE

I/P CANNOT IDENTIFY OFFENDER AND DOES NOT KNOW IF HE WANTS TO MAKE ANY COMPLIANTS.

I/P ENR TO APH IN AMBO. 03:01:14 FROM 2459 - HAS CHECKED WITH DOOR STAFF AND INCIDENT NOT CAPTURED ON CCTV. MALE IS NOT AT APH 08:21:30 THERE IS A NUMBER MISSING FROM MOBILE, UNABLE TO RING A/P 09:09:03 10:04:08 MALE OUT AT PRESENT. 10:06:32 CORRECT TP FOR A/P IS HE WILL BE RETURNING TO MESSAGE LEFT REQ HE RECALL TO ARRANGE TO BE SEEN AWAITING CONTACT FROM I/P..... 10:26:23 MALE IS AVAILABLE NOW AND WILL BE AVAILABLE ALL DAY TO DAY 11:24:14 FOR PATROL, HE IS IN HIS MOBILE IS THANKS. 11:59:20 7870 showing on duty - no test call - no reply - terminal switched off MALE HAS BEEN SEEN, HE WILL BE ATTENDING TOMORROW MORNING 13:34:36 AT UPTON P/S - HE HAS ABOUT 20 STITCHES IN HIS FACE. THE INFT HAS A WITNESS WHO WILL ALSO BE ATTENDING WITH HIM 13:35:40 AT UPTON -13:39:37 MESSAGE LEFT ON EXT 7 2265 TO VIEW THE LOG - B/HEAD CID THIS DID OCCUR INSIDE BY THE BAR, HOWEVER PATROL REQ WBC 13:41:27 CCTV CHECK THEIR SYSTEM IN CASE OF ANYTHING HAPPENING OUTSIDE. CCTV HAVE CHECKED..... CAN SEE OFFICERS ENTERING AND 13:59:19 AMBULANCE AT SCENE, BUT NO DISTURBANCE THE AP WISHES TO SPEAK WITH THE WITNESS PRIOR TO MAKING HIS 14:02:44 STATEMENT / REPORT. HE HAS SPOKEN WITH OTHER PEOPLE WHO WERE ABOUT WHEN THE INC OCCURED HOWEVER NONE WITNESSED THE INC. INFT WISHES TO CLARIFY IF THE ABOVE MALE WITNESS SAW THIS OCCUR AND WHAT HE SAW. I HAVE TRIED CID EXTS. ALL ONTO ANSWER PHONE. 14:31:47 DELAYED FOR MONDAY - CAN THIS BE BROUGHT TO THE CID INFO IN

INCIDENT SUMMARY

Status	Status Date	Ву	At
WAI	17-Aug-2008/02:33:18	34110	LSCC7
DSP	17-Aug-2008/02:33:53	22913	ACR8
ENR	17-Aug-2008/02:33:53	22913	ACR8
ONS	17-Aug-2008/02:34:02	22913	ACR8
WAI	17-Aug-2008/02:52:10	33667	ACR2
DSP	17-Aug-2008/09:34:10	22604	ACR1

CASE THEY HAVE MISSED THE MSG LEFT.

CA 5107009

WITNESS STATEMENT

(CJ Act 1967, s.9; MC Act 1980, ss.5A(3) (a) and 5B: Criminal Procedure Rules 2005, Rule 27.1)			
URN			
Statement of:			
Age it under 18: ON 2018 (if over 18 insert 'over 18') Occupation: Stole 1251 Strong			
The statement (consisting of S page(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge stated in it, anything which I know to be false or do not believe to be true. Signature: Date 2018			
Hick if witness evidence is visually recorded. (supply witness details on rear)			
AND THE ARRIVE NAMED PERENT MAND			
SANKORY 16th AUGUST 2008, I WENT			
wickfor wim some frams ton			
"> ONI BROWN 1900MS -			
we for A MAR AND blos Two Pring			
ABOL, AND STAYED THERE TILL ADVIND			
ing man myset and A few orde			
was Got A TAXI to RIZKOWERD.			
COT OUT THE TAH AND WENT TO ME			
Hen Bol, And Uno A few Rours.			
I WYELE NO INCUDENTS TO NOTE, AND			
WORE HANING B GOOD TIME.			
" Herms orgoly WE Want to			
RIOCKS AWS WAS IN THERE			
Afor 30 mm reg.			
Mis Rom I want to THE BAR			
FOR A DRINK 1 AND WHILE, ORDEING			
DRINK THE BARMAN STOND TO ME"			
11/13 COUNCE ON MALE! AND I TURNED			
Signature: Signature witnessed by:			

2007(1)

RESTRICTED (when complete)

RESTRICTED (when complete)

Continuation of Statement of: Page No 2 of 3
12213 30L AND TOURS WM LAR ONE
HEVERNE WIM AND UNKNOWIN MAS.
I MAN PUT MY PINT DOWN LEAVING
IT AT THE BAR AND WENTOUTR AND
SERVINO MIS MORE.
MA WALE ROWN JUST DOCUME- NO
LUNCUS 1400 Bon THOWN, I WAR
JUST TRUME to 100 TO PRESENAVED.
MILET DONE THIS I shart A how from
IS first to the Honor side of my face.
M host 1 thousand I thoo Ban Anches
Than 18AN BLOOD From
DID WITE - HILL WITH MY LAMOS.
DID NOT SEE WHERE OF WHO DONE
129 DONZIAH.
ICLICE MEN ATTENDED AND I WAS
TAKEN IN AND MARILLANDE
a Allowe KARK top TO-ATMENT. GR
LEDULT OF MIS INCH. NOT 1 HAIC
MATE INCH LONG GARNES ON MM
I'VE WOUND MY CUIN, NORE AND
1152 K WUICH (LEQUIDED 200 BITTEMES.
NOVE AND LICHT EYE IS SMALLEN
no I AM Thoung DAGGITY
=chinci- I Am of THE of wion
in 1 was HAT to THE HAVE WITH
CAPEL ALL CUTS HAD BLOKE THE SUIN-
gnature: Signature witnessed by:

RESTRICTED (when complete)

3.53
Continuation of Statement of: CHANOTHAL Town DUNIAM Page No. 3. of 3
Continuation of Statement of:
1 ESPONEN TO MY FRIEND'S MOCANNOT
2. July of Declike private : 1 Connot
DID NOT SEE MAN MARRAD.
The Call William
Land Ania I Wall Tu Fill My July Tu
Mr. 1802 By Brice Derson:
1 VICTIM Palsonial Sparroment Mas Boar
E TO ME HONEVEL I LIBERTY
TO WE ONE OT THIS TIME -
Signature witnessed by:
Somature: 1

May 27 11:12 2008

Page 1

| INCIDENT HISTORY RECORDS |

Incident#: MP0805260081

Entry: 26-May-2008/01:04:05

Type: 122 - Violence Against The Person Grade: 3 Src: 9 Resp Code: 1RNF Level: 1

Location: SHERLOCKS WINE BAR @ 24 CONWAY ST ; BIRKENHEAD ^CH41 6JD

Loc Info:

Dispatch Group: A2CI Beat: A612

Caller:
Address:
Phone 1:
2:
3:
Ethnicity:

CallerStatus: V Victim

REMARKS

Date/Time Remarks

26-May-2008 01:04:05

VIOLENCE

INFT REPORTS THAT SHE HAS BEEN EJECTED FROM THE DOORSTAFF OF S/L....CALLER STATES THAT HER BOYFRIENDS PETER BADLEY IS NOW TALKING POLICE OFFICERS O/S S/L....

DOORSTAFF GRABBED HER BY THE NECK....

CALLER WANTS DOORSTAFF PROSECUTED.....SHE STATES POLICE OFFICERS WITNESSED THIS

CALLER ASKING FOR PATROLS TO ATTEND

01:06:17

SHE STATES THAT SHE WAS WITH A LARGE GROUP OF PEOPLE IN THE BAR AND SOME OF THE PEOPLE SHE WAS WITH TRIED TO GLASS HER BOYFRIEND.....

THE DOORSTAFF RAN OVER AND RAGGED HER AND HER BOYFRIEND OUT OF THE CLUB AND WERE THEN VERBALLY ABUSIVE TO HER

SHE ALSO STATES THAT MOST OF THE YOUNG PEOPLE SHE WAS WITH HAVE DRUGS ON THEM

01:06:48

01:05	TO I BEEN 9:11 *** DRUN THE	LEAVE THE AREA I ASSAULTED ACC ***INCIDENT RES IKEN FEMALE HAS	OR SHE WI ORDING TO ULT***** NOT BEEN E BOUNCER	LL BE ARRESTED OIC 1995 ASSAULTED SHE S. AND HAS BEEN	
INCIDENT SUM			_		
Status	Status	Date	Ву	At	
	26-May-	2008/01:04:05	34422	LSCR8	
CLS	26-May-	2008/01:13:36	22625	ACRSGT	
INCIDENT CHR	ONOLOGY				Full-m / Donnell
(te/Time	Action	Description			[Wks/Pers]
26-May-2008					
01:04:05					[LSCR8/34422]
01:06:17					[LSCR8/34422]
01:06:48	CHNG	Details Entere Grade: 2 ==> 3		-	[ACR2/31194]
01:07:37					[ACR2/31194]
01:09:11	CHNG	Details Entere Contact Result Officer In Cha 1995	t: <empty:< td=""><td></td><td>[ACR2/31194]</td></empty:<>		[ACR2/31194]
		All results:	() ==>	(P123,618)	
01:09:11 01:13:36	CLSRQST CLOSE				[ACR2/31194] [ACRSGT/22625]
27-May-2008 11:12:23	PRINT	Sent to WLICP			[BHEAD10/40121]

THE FEMALE HAS BEEN SEEN BY 1995

RESTRICTED (when complete)

WITNESS STATEMENT

(CJ Act 1967, s.9; MC Act 1980, ss.5A(3) (a) and 5B: Criminal Procedure Rules 2005, Rule 27.1)
URN
Statement of:
Age if under 18: 17 V NS. (if over 18 insert 'over 18') Occupation: 5 TO PENT
This statement (consisting of page(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated in it, anything which I know to be false or do not believe to be true.
Signature:
Tick if witness evidence is visually recorded (supply witness details on rear)
At obour 2:30 am on Morgloy
76 ch May 2008 9 wor in SHERIOCK'S night club,
CONWAY STREET, BINKENFIEAD, 9 wor over
With my prents Adion WOODER, ERIC NIXON and
ALLEN WILLIAMSON. At ohl time I want to
de roiler and on I did I felt rother romebody ML
her me to the vile of my fore by, who felt
like, two reperore people.
Before I realized who was
hoppening, the door walf had taken hold of
a pumber of buch and excord them out.
I won ne-joined by my france and we
docted for the new holf on how when the
duh dored.
I we wolked our of the clab 9
for docting to a group of both overide. I orhad
dem if they had rean who had hoppened in
the dub. One of the both roid YES IT WAS
ME THAT MIT YOU!"
There were obour 7 -8 people in
Signature: Ducas Signature witnessed by: About

MG II (CONT)

NL

RESTRICTED (when complete)

Continuation of Statement of:

Page No . 2 of 3

Signature witnessed by:

2003(1)

MG II (CONT)

RESTRICTED (when complete)

Continuation of Statement of: D. J. CUCAS	Page No≥ of
and dounge to my hore	
and dounge to my hore told me t	od hune
in the click in a second	10.0
of oth shows s's" tall only of firty large the host block hair which was short the booket her and ridy and I think clear shows	lailla.
He bold her and vidy and I shall	La wer

The God Stat purchas me Coto	i wa
obout S'10" tall ord of medium buils	e Me wa
Cophe how while won also	Goward He
ale bother forly new and vide. BEB.	
hand a BEB	o Coman
howe found on wa hierdicho de	7 hours
in collect CHINIS CHANESS on CHIN	S EACNESS.
The other lost in possibly ST	KUE
and the state of t	**********************
home accom BERGALTAN AMILIANCE	TATTON
OLD CHESTER NOAP, BEBINGTON out Le	in Romible
a do orne	
I would recognite clan of	air and I
hert the Victim I mond Common explain	. 4 hours
I do not wish to do an ordebrained word	had a me
maye but I underwood I can make	wal at a
Coron dore.	
Signature: Olimon Signature witnessed by:	

ML.

2003(1)

3:

| INCIDENT HISTORY RECORDS |

Incident#: MP0712130048

Entry: 13-Dec-2007/01:16:08

Type: 122 - Violence Against The Person Grade: 3 Src: 3 Resp Code: 1RNF Level: 1

Location: 5 ST AIDANS TER , PRENTON ^CH43 8ST

Loc Info:

Dispatch Group: A2CI Beat: A523

Caller: Address: PRENTON ^CH43 8ST Phone 1: 2:

Et nicity:

CallerStatus: S Staff On Duty

REMARKS

	Date/Time	Remarks
	13-Dec-2007	
		MALE HAS HAD A GLASS OVER HIS HEAD
	01:17:32	AMBO ENROUTE THEIR REF 4087442
	01:20:38	4349 BELIEVES INC OCCURED INSIDE SHERLOCKS, NO DETAILS OF
		OFFENDER WHO HAS LEFT, PATROL WILL FOLLOW UP TP APH AND
		OBTAIN FULL DETAILS, AS05 AWARE, ASKS FOR DC RYLANCE TO BE
		ADVISED
		DC RYLANCE APPRAISED AND ASKING TO BE KEPT UPDATED
	01:23:17	NOTED. CAN PATROL AT SCENE MAKE ENQUIRIES WITH DOOR STAFF
		AS TO WHETHER OFFENDER IS KNOWN, A REGULAR PATRON ETC. ANY
	01 02 00	CCTV EVIDENCE FROM INSIDE THE PREMISES, HJT SGT 7329
(01:23:22	FROM 4349 - MALE MAIN DOTTE USUTION N/A S ALBEND
	01.04.17	CIM INSP KELLY AWARE
		FROM AS06 THE ADDRESS WILL BE 5 ST AIDENS TERRACE
		AMBO AT SCENE FROM CCTV
		DOORSTAFF DO NOT KNOW THE OFFENDER ONLY DESC AS WEARING A
	01.01.00	STRIPEY TOP, THEY DO NOT THINK THE AREA WHERE INC OCCURED
		IS COVERED BY CCTV, WILL KEEP FOR PATROL TO COLLECT,
		APPOINTMENT WILL NEED TO BE MADE AS THIS HAS TO BE
		DOWNLOADED BY A COMPANY
	01:31:36	NOK FOR THE A/P IS THE UNCLE, H/A
	01:46:03	HAVE SPOKEN TO 4349 THIS WAS NOT WITNESSED BY ANY BAR/DOOR
		·· ==== · / - • • • = •

- STAFF AND IT IS NOT KNOWN WERE BOTTLE /GLASS MAY BE
 01:59:28 FROM 6872, THE A/P IS VERY DRUNK, AND UNCO OPERATIVE,
 THERE HAS BEEN NO CONTACT WITH THE OFFENDER STATES HE WAS
 TALKING TO THE MALE AND HE THEN GLASSED HIM HAS HAS
 PASSED DIFFERENT DETAILS TO THE AMBO CREW
 05:041980
- 02:11:55 THE MALE IS NOT IN A FIT STATE FOR STATEMENT TO BE OBTAINED, N CID REQUEST FOR THE A/P TO BE SEEN AM AND STATEMENT OBTAINED -
- 03:21:21 MOBILE CONTACT TEL IS FOR THE A/P HE IS NOT GOING TO BE DETAINED AT APH AM
- 03:31:52 AS THERE IS SOME DOUBT AS TO WHETHER ANY OFFENCES HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN COMMITTED OR ALLEGED BY I.P., CID ASKING FOR ENQS TO BE MADE AT A MORE REASONABLE HOUR.

LOG DELAYED FOR A RECALL IN THE A.M.

- 09:56:34 HAVE RECALLED A/P MOBILE JUST RINGING OUT AND NO FACILITY TO LEAVE A MESSAGE...
- 09:56:45 WILL DELAY FOR FURTHER CALL LATER..
- 13:12:36 HAVE RECALLED MALE ***

 BIRKENHEAD** MALE HAS RECEIVED 25 STITCHES TO HIS HEAD.. HE THINKS HE WILL BE DISCHARDED WITHIN THE NEXT HALF AN HOUR... WILL RECALL THE MALE TO SEE WHEN HE CAN BE SEEN AFTER THAT...
- 13:15:30 DC HUGHES UPDATED...
- 18:15:58

PATROLS THIS HUB FULLY COMMITTED AM085 ENGD ENQS AM096 LOG 795 AM105 LOG 890 AV05 URGENT FILE

- 20:25:09 HAVE RECALLED AND SPOKEN WITH KIERAN WHO STATED HE WAS TRYING TO SLEEP..HE REQUESTS LOG BE DELAYED FOR A PATROL TO CALL TOMORROW AFTER 1700HRS
- 14-Dec-2007 17:52:57

NO REPLY ON TEL NO SUPPLIED

CAN CSD PLEASE ARRANGE SUITABLE APPOINTMENT ONCE CONTACT HAS BEEN MADE.

- 18:18:53 I have spoken to the informant who states he does not wish for a appointment to be made as he does not know when he will be in. Male informs me that he will call into birkenhead police station in the next few days.
- 15-Dec-2007
- 07:32:09 THE LOG SUGGESTS THAT THIS A/P HAS RECEIVED 25 STITCHES TO THE HEAD, THIS SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN SENT TO THE CSD, IN VIEW OF CUSTOMER SERVICE THE LOG IS NOT TO BE JUST DELAYED FOR THE A/P TO CALL INTO A POLICE STATION, CSD OFFICER CON 7867 WILL COLD CALL AT THE APPT TO , CHECK ON A/P'S WELFARE/OBTAIN CRIME REPORT, ACR SUPERVISION INFORMED.

		0:28 C	1684,,,CSD NO REPLY AT THE ADDRESSNOTE LEFT TELLING AP TO CONTACT CSD OR LOG WILL BE CLOSED DOWN7867/CSD NOTED, MESSAGE LEFT TO CONTACT CSD ASAP, AWAITING RECALL				
	14:1		684CSD AWAITNING REC	CALL,	-ė,		
	16:3	2:29	684,,,CSD For recall by	CSD 0		nday 16/12/	07. 8435 CSD.
		7:39 I	NTENTION OF C	ALLING	CSD BACK.	ALL REA	E INFORMANT HAS NO ASONABLE ATTEMPTS LL SEND A LETTER
(07:48	0 8:32	UT OF NON COM *****INCIDENT LOSE AS PER L	PLIANC RESUL	E7867 T****	/CSD	·
773761	TENED	43.43 T337 ·					
TNC	IDENT SUI Status		us Date	В	У	At	
	WAI DSP	13-De	ec-2007/01:16 ec-2007/01:16 ec-2007/01:16	:08 2	5957 5957	ACR7	
	WAI DSP	13-De	ec-2007/03:30 ec-2007/07:26	:37 2	5470 0034	ACR7 ACR2 ACC1	
	ENR WAI CLS	15-De	ec-2007/07:26 ec-2007/07:26 ec-2007/08:19	:41 3		ACC1 ACC1 ACRSGT	
RES	OURCE SUM	MARY		·			
	Unit	Dat	ce/Time		Status		
(AM115 AM115 AM115 ACSD ACSD ACSD	13- 13- 15- 15-	-Dec-2007/01: -Dec-2007/01: -Dec-2007/03: -Dec-2007/07: -Dec-2007/07:	16:24 30:37 26:38 26:38	ONS		
	DENT CHR	ONOLOGY Action		on		,	[Wks/Pers]
01 01 01	Dec-2007 .:16:08 .:16:24 .:17:32 .:20:38	ENTRY DOS SUPP SUPP	AM115 (PTI	LVEH) (0/4349,6872	2	[ACR7/25957] [ACR7/25957] [ACR7/25957] [ACR7/25957]



46 Fairfax Road, Tranmere, Wirral, Cheshire, CH41 9EJ Tel: 0151 647 9595 Fax: 0151 647 4077 Website: www.kelhersupplies.co.uk Email: info@kelhersupplies.co.uk VAT Reg No.628 8727 93

SHERLOCKS S6 24 CONWAY STREET BIRKENHEAD MERSEYSIDE

0151-649-8592

INVOICE

Page 1

DOCUMENT No.

70252

DATE/TAX POINT

21/08/2008

ORDER No.

ACCOUNT No.

SHERLOCK

All goods remain the property of Kelher Supplies Ltd until full and final payment is received.

Company No. 4385424

Quantity -	Product Description	Unit Price	Net Amount	VAT Amount
1.00	10oz P/NONICROLLERS G.S. (100)	19.95	19.95	3.49
1.00_*	20oz P/NONIC-ROLLERS - G, S, (100)	7.24.50	24.50	4.29
	COLLECTED 21/08/2008			
	SERGEANT D PEERS - LICENSING SERGEANT			
	— MERSEYSIDE POLICE - WALLASEY			
	DEAR SIR			
	MR R KERR -LICENCEE SHERLOCKS HAS PURCHASED PLASTIC GLASSES TO	7, 27		
	REPLACE HIS PRESENT GLASSES STOCK			
\ - 1	AS ADVISED BY YOURSELF.			· ' -
	5511012			· •
				4
				1.7

Signature

Print Name

Net-Amount	44.45
VAT Amount	7.78
Carriage ==	0.00
Învoice Total	52.23



Licensing Act 2003 Premises Licence

Sherlocks

24-28 Conway Street, Birkenhead, Wirral, CH41 6JD Tel: 0151 649 8592

Licensable Activities Authorised by this Licence and the hours permitted are as follows:

	Sale by Retail of Alcohol	Recorded Music	• Facilities for Dancing
Monday	22:00 to 02:30	22:00 to 02:30	22:00 to 02:30
Tuesday	22:00 to 02:30	22:00 to 02:30	22:00 to 02:30
Wednesday	22:00 to 02:30	22:00 to 02:30	22:00 to 02:30
Thursday	22:00 to 03:45	22:00 to 03:45	22:00 to 03:45
Friday	22:00 to 03:45	22:00 to 03:45	22:00 to 03:45
Saturday	22:00 to 03:45	22:00 to 03:45	22:00 to 03:45
Sunday	12:00 to 00:30	12:00 to 00:30	12:00 to 00:30

The Licence authorises supplies of alcohol for consumption on the premises.

Hours Premises are Open to the Public:

Monday to Wednesday	22:00 to 03:00	
Thursday to Saturday	22:00 to 04:15	
Sunday	12:00 to 01:00	

Wirral Licensing Authority hereby grants this Premises Licence to:

Telephone Number: 0151 649 8592

Details of Designated Premises Supervisor:

Carla Hodgin 18 Flaybrick Close	
Prenton	
Wirral	
CH43 7NU	Personal Licence number: LN/207000255

Alan Stennard
Director of Regeneration
(Authorised Officer)

Mandatory conditions where licence authorises supply of alcohol

- (1) Where a premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol, the licence must include the following conditions.
- (1) The first condition is that no supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence-
 - a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises licence, or
 - b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his personal licence is suspended.
- (2) The second condition is that every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a person who holds a personal licence.

Metropolitan Borough of Wirral Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 – Schedule 1 (as amended)

PUBLIC ENTERTAINMENT LICENCE CONDITIONS SHERLOCKS

1. Definition

For the purposes of these conditions the Licensing Authority shall

be Wirral Borough Council.

2. The Licensee

The Licensee, or some responsible person nominated by him/her in writing shall be in charge of and be upon the licensed premises for the whole of the time the premises are open to the public. The person in charge shall not be engaged in any duties that prevent him/her from exercising general supervision. The Licensee remains responsible at all times for the observance of the Licensing Conditions.

3. Permitted Hours

The premises shall only be used for public entertainment on the days and during the hours indicated below:

As amended (see Premises Licence)

4. Maximum Occupancy

The maximum number of persons allowed in the licensed premises shall be as indicated below:

220 Loose Seated

The Licensee/person nominated by the Licensee shall ensure that the maximum occupancy specified above is not exceeded and shall be aware of the number of the public on the premises. This information shall be provided to any Authorised Officers immediately on request.

5. Safety Stewards to be on Duty

The minimum number of competent Safety Stewards to be on duty during the whole time that public entertainment is taking place shall be as indicated below:

Three Safety Stewards

The primary duty of Safety Stewards is to ensure that safe conditions are maintained in the premises and to achieve this they must:

- have received training and written instructions on basic fire prevention and action to be taken in the event of an emergency
- b) keep all gangways and exits clear at all times
- c) prevent standing on seats and furniture
- d) ensure the safe evacuation of the premises in the event of an Pagage gdy and be aware of any special requirements in these circumstances

Safety Stewards should be readily identifiable to the public by wearing a badge or other distinctive marking.

A record of Safety Stewards on duty must be in a form prescribed by the Licensing Authority and must be kept for a period of 12 months from the date of last entry in the book.

6. Door Supervisors

The minimum number of Door Supervisors to be on duty during the whole time that public entertainment is taking place shall be as indicated below:

Three Door Supervisors

The number of Door Supervisors required is subject to amendment following any change of circumstances relating to the premises.

A Door Supervisor is responsible for security, protection, screening the suitability of people entering the premises and dealing with conflict within the premises.

Anyone employed as a Door Supervisor must be registered with the Security Industry Authority (SIA).

All Door Supervisors must wear their SIA Badge (licence) where it can be seen clearly and distinctly at all times when working.

The Licensee shall keep and maintain a Door Supervisors Register issued by the Licensing Authority in accordance with the notes of guidance on the inside cover of the register. The register shall be produced on demand to any Authorised Officer and must be kept for a period of 12 months from the date of the last entry in the book.

7. CCTV cameras

The requirement for CCTV cameras on the Licensed premises shall be as indicated below:

Premises that are required to have CCTV installed must meet the minimum specification approved by the Licensing Authority and Merseyside Police (See Appendix 1). This specification will be subject to change as technology advances. Certified proof of compliance with this specification must be provided to the Licensing Authority.

Recordings must be kept for a minimum of 31 days. An Authorised Officer may at any time request to view a recording. Failure to comply with this request will be regarded as a serious breach of this condition.

Licensees must be able to demonstrate that they have devised a recording management system that prevents recordings being tampered with, stolen, misplaced or a failure to record.

In the event of a breakdown of the system, the licensee must notify the Police Licensing Authority as soon as

possible and arrange for its repair without undue delay.

Incident Record Book

The Licensee shall keep and maintain an Incident Report Book issued by the Licensing Authority. This book must be maintained in accordance with the notes of guidance on the inside cover of the book. This book is to record incidents in and around the licensed premises. The book shall be produced on demand to any Authorised Officer and must be kept for a period of 12 months from the last date of entry.

9. Drug Safe

The requirement of a Drug Safe shall be as indicated below:

Where it is specified above that a Drug Safe is required on the premises the following conditions will apply:

- a) The Licensee shall install in the premises within a period of one month from the grant of the Public Entertainment Licence a drug safe approved by the Chief Constable of Merseyside Police or his representative in a location and in a manner approved by the Chief Constable of Merseyside Police or his representative.
- b) The Licensee thereafter shall ensure that the drug safe is at all times maintained in such agreed location.
- c) The Licensee shall immediately notify both the Licensing Authority and the representative of Merseyside Police if the drug safe is in any way damaged.
- d) The Licensee shall ensure that all substances confiscated from persons entering or within the premises are immediately deposited in the drug safe and an entry is made in the premises incident record book recording details of the items seized, date and time of seizure.
- e) The Licensee shall afford Merseyside Police Officers reasonable access to remove the substances deposited in the drug safe.

10. Display of Licence

Copies of the Licence and the Licensing Conditions must be available for inspection at the premises at all times by authorised officers of the Licensing Authority, Merseyside Fire Brigade and any Police Officer.

11. Management of Premises

The Licensee shall in all things conduct the premises quietly, decently, soberly and in an orderly manner and shall seek to promote the following objectives at all times:

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder Public Safety The Prevention of Public Nuisance The Protection of Children from Harm

The Licensee shall not allow any function, performance or entertainment to the premises which is contrary to

common law statute or any other unlawful act.

12. Authorised Officers

Admission to any part of the licensed premises shall be given at all reasonable times to authorised officers of the Licensing Authority, Merseyside Fire Brigade and to any Police Officer.

13. Safety Precautions

The Licensee shall take all due precautions for the safety of the public, performers and staff and shall make suitable arrangements as to the action which shall be taken in the event of fire, panic or other emergencies and shall instruct all performers and staff in these arrangements, which at all times must be to the satisfaction of the Licensing Authority.

The Licensee/person nominated by the Licensee shall ensure that all necessary safety checks have been carried out before the admission of the public.

14. Fire Warning

The premises shall be provided with appropriate means of giving warning in case of fire, to the satisfaction of the Chief Fire Officer.

15. Fire Notices

Notices detailing the actions to be taken in the event of a fire or other emergences, including how the Fire Brigade can be summoned shall be prominently displayed and shall be protected from damage or deterioration.

16. Certification:

The premises shall not be used for public entertainment unless there are in force current satisfactory certificates of safety for electrical installation and suspended ceilings.

Suspended Ceilings Electrical Installation

Drapes, Props

All drapery and props used in connection with any stage shall be made of material which is not readily inflammable or of a material which has been rendered fire retardant in either case to the

satisfaction of the Chief Fire Officer.

18. First Aid

17.

The Licensee/person nominated by the Licensee shall ensure that an adequate and appropriate supply of first aid equipment and materials is available on the premises

 Number, Size and Markings of Doors The number, size and position of all doors or openings provided for the purpose of the egress of the public from the premises shall be to the satisfaction of the Licensing Authority.

20. Exits to open Outwards

All exit doors and gates shall be constructed to open outwards, except that external doors or gates opening inwards shall be permitted provided that such doors or gates shall be locked back open and shall not form an obstruction while members of the public are on the licensed premises.

21. Exits and Exit Fastenings

Each exit shall permit uninterrupted egress at all times. In addition each exit shall be kept free and unobstructed and be clearly indicated by the word 'EXIT'. All exit doors must be easily opened without the use of a key, card, code or similar means. Doors affording means of exit shall only be secured in a manner approved by the Licensing Authority.

NOTE: The angles shaded green (fire exits) on the plan attached to

the Licence are fire exits.

22.	Exit Notices	Exit notices shall be to an approved specification and illuminated when the premises are in use. The specification and method of illumination shall be to the satisfaction of the Licensing Authority.
23.	Floor Coverings	All floor coverings shall be secured and maintained so that they will not be likely to ruck or to be in any way a source of danger.
24.	Steps/Stairways	The edges of the treads of steps and stairways shall be maintained so as to be conspicuous.
25.	Emergency Lighting	A system of emergency lighting shall, if required, be provided on the premises to the satisfaction of the Licensing Authority.
26.	Gangways should be kept clear	No person except the Licensee, safety stewards or door supervisors shall be permitted to stand, sit or remain in any vestibule, passageway, staircase, lobby, corridor, gangway or vacant space forming part of any exit way of the licensed premises or to use the same for any purpose except that of passing to or from the licensed premises or any part thereof.
27.	Sanitation	Adequate separate toilet accommodation shall be provided and ventilated to the satisfaction of the Licensing Authority. All public toilets on the premises shall be kept properly cleansed and disinfected and supplied with all proper requisites.
28.	Food Hygiene Regulations	The facilities for and the preparation of food and drink shall comply with the Food Safety (General Food Hygiene) Regulations 1995 and any other relevant statutory provisions.
29.	Heating	All heating appliances shall be protected to the satisfaction of the Licensing Authority. The use of any portable or mobile heating appliance is prohibited without the express written consent of the Chief Fire Officer. Appliances using petroleum fuels shall not be used or stored in the licensed premises.
30.	Furnishing Materials	The provision, repair, renovation and renewal of soft floor coverings and upholstered furniture shall be carried out with materials that will achieve the fire retardant standards required by the Chief Fire Officer.
31.	Compliance with other statutory requirement	The Licensee/person nominated by the Licensee shall comply with any other statutory requirements and provide any necessary certification as required by the Chief Fire Officer, Merseyside Police, Environmental Health and any other responsible body.
32.	Production of Relevant Insurance Documents	If required by the Licensing Authority any insurance documents in relation to the licensed premises shall be produced for inspection at any time by the Licensee to Authorised Officers of the Licensing Authority, Merseyside Fire Brigade and any Police Officer, at the premises or at any other location at their discretion.
33.	Smoking	Smoking shall be prohibited on any stage and stage area except insofar as may be necessary in connection with the programme when suitable precautions against risk of fire shall be taken. Notices stating that smoking is prohibited shall be posted in suitable positions near the stage. Real flame shall not be employed on the

stage without the consent of the Chief Fire Officer.

34. Housekeeping No accumulation of rubbish or other combustible material shall be permitted to remain in any part of the licensed premises.

35. Explosives, inflammables, Smoke or Fog-producing Machines

Explosives, inflammable liquids or highly inflammable articles shall not be brought into or used in any portion of the licensed premises. Flash powder, smoke or fog-producing machines may only be used with the written consent of the Chief Fire Officer.

Alterations or Additions 36.

No alterations to the premises whether temporary or permanent shall be made without the written consent of the Licensing Authority.

37. **Quiet Notice**

If required by the Licensing Authority, the Licensee shall cause to be displayed in a conspicuous position in the premises a Notice requesting patrons to leave the premises in a guiet and orderly fashion.

38. Hypnotism Performance No person shall give at the premises (otherwise than as provided by section 5 of the Hypnotism Act, 1952) any exhibition, demonstration or performance of hypnotism, mesmerism or any similar act or process which produces or is intended to produce in any other person any form of induced sleep or trance on which the susceptibility of the mind of that person to suggestion or direction is increased or intended to be increased.

39. **Variations**

The Licensing Authority may waive or modify any of the Conditions of this Licence when requested to do so by the Licensee, such waiver or modification will be in writing and signed by the Director of Regeneration.

- Fly Posting 40.
- a. Licensees shall ensure that their premises are not in any way promoted by the use of illegal fly posting or unauthorised advertisements attached to street furniture.
- b. Licensees shall ensure that contracts with promoters for their premises or events to be held at their premises prohibit the use of fly posting and/or advertisements attached to street furniture.
- c. The Licensee shall explicitly warn promoters that if they do fly post or display any other unauthorised advertisements they will be pursued for the costs of removal that fall on the Licensee and that no further work will be placed with them by the Licensee or any employee of the Licensee.
- d. The Licensee shall ensure that contracts with promoters include an indemnity to the Licensee for any costs associated with the removal of illegal fly posting or other unauthorised advertisements incurred by the Council.
- e. The Licensee shall co-operate fully with the Council and assist with identifying and taking action against any suspected promotion of their premises by illegal fly posting and unauthorised advertisements.
- f. The Licensee shall ensure that whenever their premises and/or events at their premises are promoted by the use of 'flyers': Page 36

- (1) The distributor shall take responsibility for picking up all discarded flyers within 100 metres of the point of distribution and does so every 15 minutes when distributing.
- (2) Where leaflets are dropped in close proximity to the distributor they should be picked up immediately.
- (3) Where a distributor fails to do so, no further work will be placed with them by either the Licensee or any other employee of the licensed premises.
- g. Licensees shall co-operate fully with the Council and assist with identifying and taking action against any distributors who are suspected of causing unreasonable littering by flyers.



Licensing Act 2003 Premises Licence

(Summary)

Sherlocks

24-28 Conway Street, Birkenhead, Wirral, CH41 6JD Tel: 0151 649 8592

Licensable Activities Authorised by this Licence and the hours permitted are as follows:

	Sale by Retail of Alcohol	Recorded Music	Facilities for Dancing
Monday	22:00 to 02:30	22:00 to 02:30	22:00 to 02:30
Tuesday	22:00 to 02:30	22:00 to 02:30	22:00 to 02:30
Wednesday	22:00 to 02:30	22:00 to 02:30	22:00 to 02:30
Thursday	22:00 to 03:45	22:00 to 03:45	22:00 to 03:45
Friday	22:00 to 03:45	22:00 to 03:45	22:00 to 03:45
Saturday	22:00 to 03:45	22:00 to 03:45	22:00 to 03:45
Sunday	12:00 to 00:30	12:00 to 00:30	12:00 to 00:30

The Licence authorises supplies of alcohol for consumption on the premises.

Hours Premises are Open to the Public:

Monday to Wednesday	22:00 to 03:00	
Thursday to Saturday	22:00 to 04:15	
Sunday	12:00 to 01:00	

Name and Address of Premises Licence Holder:

Mr Raymond Kerr & Mr John Radford Sherlocks Conway Street Birkenhead Wirral CH41 6JD

Designated Premises Supervisor:

Carla Hodgin

Alan Stennard
Director of Regeneration
(Authorised Officer)

Agenda Item 4

WIRRAL COUNCIL

LICENSING ACT 2003 COMMITTEE
LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE – 18 DECEMBER 2008

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF REGENERATION

NAME OF PREMISES: FIVE BARS REST, 61 BOROUGH ROAD, WALLASEY

NAME OF APPLICANT: MERSEYSIDE POLICE

1.0 **EXECUTIVE SUMMARY**

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider an application to review a Premises Licence under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.

2.0 RELEVANT BACKGROUND

2.1 The Five Bars Rest currently has a Premises Licence to allow the following Licensable Activities:

Supply of Alcohol

Monday to Sunday 11.00am to 2.00am

Hours Open to the Public

Monday to Sunday 11.00am to 2.30am

Regulated Entertainment (Live Music, Recorded Music, Performance of Dance and Anything of a Similar Description)

Monday to Sunday 12.00noon to 1.00am

Entertainment Facilities (Facilities for Making Music, Dancing and Anything of a Similar Description)

Monday to Sunday 12.00noon to 1.00am

- 2.2 A copy of the Premises Licence setting out the above hours and conditions attached to the licence is available.
- 2.3 The Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee may, having regard to the application for review and any relevant representations, take such of the following steps as it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives:
 - Modify the Licence conditions (permanently or for a temporary period of up to 3 months).
 - Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the Licence (permanently or for a temporary period of up to 3 months).
 - Remove the Designated Premises Supervisor (if applicable).
 - Suspend the Licence for a period not more than 3 months.
 - Revoke the Licence.

The licensing authority may decide that no action is necessary if it finds that the review does not require it to take any steps necessary to promote the licensing objectives.

3.0 APPLICATION

- 3.1 An application has been received from Merseyside Police to review the Premises Licence for the premises known as Five Bars Rest, 61 Borough Road, Wallasey. Merseyside Police have advised that the grounds for review are in relation to the prevention of crime and disorder and public safety.
- 3.2 Further information to support the above grounds for review is included within the application which is available.

4.0 RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS

4.1 There have been no representations received from the following Responsible Authorities:

Wirral Area Child Protection Committee Trading Standards Environmental Health Planning Authority Fire Authority

5.0 FINANCIAL AND STAFFING IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no financial implications and my existing Licensing staff will deal with this application.

6.0 **EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES IMPLICATIONS**

6.1 There are none arising from this report.

7.0 LOCAL AGENDA 21 IMPLICATIONS

7.1 There are none arising directly from this report.

8.0 LOCAL MEMBER SUPPORT IMPLICATIONS

8.1 The premises are located in the Seacombe Ward.

9.0 HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS

9.1 Article 6 and Article 1 of the First Protocol which is concerned with the protection of property is most likely to have a particular impact.

10.0 **COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS**

10.1 Effective control of Licensing Legislation can assist in raising standards and improve the perception of community safety.

11.0 PLANNING IMPLICATIONS

11.1 The are no planning implications arising from this report.

12.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS

- 12.1 Application form applying to review a Premises Licence.
- 12.2 Operating Schedule relating to the Premises Licence for Five Bars Rest.

13.0 **RECOMMENDATIONS**

13.1 The Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee are asked to consider the application for the review of a Premises Licence in respect of the above premises.

Alan Stennard Director of Regeneration

This report was prepared by Richard Leyland who can be contacted on 691 8478.

This page is intentionally left blank

Application for the review of a premises licence or club premises certificate under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. I Sergeant 6555 David Peers (Insert name of applicant) apply for the review of a premises licence under section 51 / apply for the review of a club premises certificate under section 87 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below (delete as applicable) Part 1 – Premises or club premises details Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description **Five Bars Rest** 61 Borough Road Wallasey Post town Wallasey Post code (if known) CH446NA Name of premises licence holder or club holding club premises certificate (if known) Thomas James Jones Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known LN/206001108 Part 2 - Applicant details lam Please tick yes 1) an interested party (please complete (A) or (B) below) П a) a person living in the vicinity of the premises b) a body representing persons living in the vicinity of the premises

X

c) a person involved in business in the vicinity of the premises

2) a responsible authority (please complete (C) below)

premises

d) a body representing persons involved in business in the vicinity of the

3) a member of the club to which this application relates (please complete (A) below)					
(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable)					
Please tick Mr	Miss	Ms 🗌	Other title (for example, Rev)		
Surname	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	First name	s		
l am 18 years old o	r over		Please tick yes		
Current postal address if different from premises address					
Post town		Post Co	ode		
Daytime contact tel	ephone number				
E-mail address (optional)	,				
(B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT					
Name and address					
Telephone number (if any)					
E-mail address (option	onal)				
					

(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT

	477
Name and address	
Sergeant 6555 Peers,	
Manor Road Police Station	
Manor Road	
Wallasey	
CH441DA	
·	
·	
·	
Telephone number (if any)	,
0151 777 2944	
0131777 2944	
E-mail address (optional)	
	_
This configuration to configurate to the fall of the f	
This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)	
Please tick one or more boxes	
1) the prevention of crime and disorder	
2) public safety	
3) the prevention of public nuisance	
4) the protection of children from harm	
1) the protection of emicron normalism	
· · ·	
	_
Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1)	7
Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1)	
Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1) A number of incidents of disorder have occurred within the past months. In particular	
Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1) A number of incidents of disorder have occurred within the past months. In particular there was an incident in September when a male was armed with a gun and in	
Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1) A number of incidents of disorder have occurred within the past months. In particular	
Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1) A number of incidents of disorder have occurred within the past months. In particular there was an incident in September when a male was armed with a gun and in	
Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1) A number of incidents of disorder have occurred within the past months. In particular there was an incident in September when a male was armed with a gun and in	
Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1) A number of incidents of disorder have occurred within the past months. In particular there was an incident in September when a male was armed with a gun and in	
Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1) A number of incidents of disorder have occurred within the past months. In particular there was an incident in September when a male was armed with a gun and in	
Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1) A number of incidents of disorder have occurred within the past months. In particular there was an incident in September when a male was armed with a gun and in	
Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1) A number of incidents of disorder have occurred within the past months. In particular there was an incident in September when a male was armed with a gun and in	
Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1) A number of incidents of disorder have occurred within the past months. In particular there was an incident in September when a male was armed with a gun and in	
Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1) A number of incidents of disorder have occurred within the past months. In particular there was an incident in September when a male was armed with a gun and in	THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O
Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1) A number of incidents of disorder have occurred within the past months. In particular there was an incident in September when a male was armed with a gun and in	
Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1) A number of incidents of disorder have occurred within the past months. In particular there was an incident in September when a male was armed with a gun and in	
Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1) A number of incidents of disorder have occurred within the past months. In particular there was an incident in September when a male was armed with a gun and in	
Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1) A number of incidents of disorder have occurred within the past months. In particular there was an incident in September when a male was armed with a gun and in	
Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1) A number of incidents of disorder have occurred within the past months. In particular there was an incident in September when a male was armed with a gun and in	THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O
Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1) A number of incidents of disorder have occurred within the past months. In particular there was an incident in September when a male was armed with a gun and in	THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O
Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1) A number of incidents of disorder have occurred within the past months. In particular there was an incident in September when a male was armed with a gun and in	SHAMPAN
Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1) A number of incidents of disorder have occurred within the past months. In particular there was an incident in September when a male was armed with a gun and in	THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O
Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1) A number of incidents of disorder have occurred within the past months. In particular there was an incident in September when a male was armed with a gun and in	THE PARTY OF THE P
Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1) A number of incidents of disorder have occurred within the past months. In particular there was an incident in September when a male was armed with a gun and in	THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O
Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1) A number of incidents of disorder have occurred within the past months. In particular there was an incident in September when a male was armed with a gun and in	THE PARTY OF THE P
Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1) A number of incidents of disorder have occurred within the past months. In particular there was an incident in September when a male was armed with a gun and in	THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O
Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1) A number of incidents of disorder have occurred within the past months. In particular there was an incident in September when a male was armed with a gun and in	THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O
Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1) A number of incidents of disorder have occurred within the past months. In particular there was an incident in September when a male was armed with a gun and in	THE
Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1) A number of incidents of disorder have occurred within the past months. In particular there was an incident in September when a male was armed with a gun and in	TANAHAN TANAHA
Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1) A number of incidents of disorder have occurred within the past months. In particular there was an incident in September when a male was armed with a gun and in	THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O
Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1) A number of incidents of disorder have occurred within the past months. In particular there was an incident in September when a male was armed with a gun and in	THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O
Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1) A number of incidents of disorder have occurred within the past months. In particular there was an incident in September when a male was armed with a gun and in	THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O

Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read guidance note 2)

On 12th April 2008 an assault occurred at the premises. This then developed into a fight with another male.

On 17th June 2008 an assault occurred within the premises. The injured person received a cut to his head and a swollen throat.

On 2nd August 2008 an incident occurred between a customer and the doorstaff.

On 9th August 2008 Police responded to a reported disturbance. The parties responsible had left prior to Police attendance.

On 4th September 2008 an incident occurred within the premises when a male was seen in possession of a firearm. This resulted in the attendance of armed Police Officers and two males were arrested.

On 23rd September 2008 a fight occurred within the premises. Two males were arrested by the Police.

On 26th September 2008 a disturbance occurred within the beer garden. Two males were arrested one of whom was also in possession of drugs.

On 1st November 2008 an argument developed within the premises. This resulted in one party stabbing the other three times to the stomach. This matter was crimed as an attempted murder and the offender has been arrested.

These incidents clearly undermine the Crime and Disorder Objective. Merseyside Police are seeking conditions that two SIA registered doorstaff are on duty from 2100 hrs whenever the premises are having entertainment and that the CCTV withinn the premises is to the local authority specification.

	Please tick yes
Have you made an application for review relating to this premis	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
If yes please state the date of that application Day	Month Year
If you have made representations before relating to this pr what they were and when you made them	emises please state
,	
-	

	Please tick yes
authorities and the premises lice premises certificate, as appropri	nd enclosures to the responsible ence holder or club holding the club ate
 I understand that if I do not comp my application will be rejected 	oly with the above requirements 🔀
IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONTINUES TANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN CAPPLICATION	/ICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON CTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS
Part 3 - Signatures (please read guida	ance note 3)
Signature of applicant or applicant's s (See guidance note 4). If signing on be capacity.	solicitor or other duly authorised agent half of the applicant please state in what
Signature Management	
Date 4 th November 2008	
Capacity For and on behalf of The Ch	
Contact name (where not previously g	iven) and postal address for
correspondence associated with this a	application (please read guidance note 5)
Post town	Post Code
Telephone number (if any)	
If you would prefer us to correspond w	vith you using an e-mail address your e-
mail address (optional)	

Notes for Guidance

- 1. The ground(s) for review must be based on one of the licensing objectives.
- 2. Please list any additional information or details for example dates of problems which are included in the grounds for review if available.
- 3. The application form must be signed.
- An applicant's agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided that they have actual authority to do so.
- 5. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application.

Nov 3 08:33 2008

Page 1

ATT MURDER

1ST ACCOUNT O/S PROMISES.

INCIDENT HISTORY RECORDS

Incident#: MP0811010164

Entry: 01-Nov-2008/01:23:15

Type: 122

- Violence Against The Person

Grade: 1 Src: 9 Resp Code: 1RNF Level: 1

Location: FIVE BARS REST @ BOROUGH WAY , SEACOMBE ^C H44

Loc Info: NEXT TO THE PRINCE ALFRED

Dispatch Group: A1CI Beat: Al34

Caller: Address:

Phone 1: 0

Ethnicity:

3:

CallerStatus: T Third Party

REMARKS

Date/Time Remarks

01-Nov-2008

01:23:15

** STABBING **

IS BREARTHING BUT LIGHT HEADED

STABBED IN STOMACH

01:24:47

HYSTERICAL FEMALE NOW ON LINE

X PARTNER HAS STABBED NEW PARTNER / NOT ABLE TO GAIN NAMES

STATES OFFENDER HAS A KITCHEN KNIFE

LINE NOW CLEARED

01:25:08 AMBO LOG 4415676

01:25:34

patrols with body armour.

SPEAKING TO INFT, CONFIRMS ALLEDGED OFFENDER HAS MADE OFF.

01:25:47

RECALLING

NICOLA CRONAN IS NOT ORIGINAL INFT....THE HYSTERICAL

FEMALE PASSED PHONE TO HER BEFORE HANDING IT BACK TO HYSTERICAL FEMALE INFT STATES POLICE ALREADY THERE. 01:26:00 EARLY UPDATE PLEASE FROM PATROL ON SCENE. 01:26:20 RINGS TO VOICE MAIL 01:27:08 alledged offender is white sthirt blue jeans towards desmense street. 01:27:36 RELISTENING TO TAPE.... FEMALE POSSIBLY NAMED DEONNE OFFENDER NAMED // KRISSY LOWE I/P NAMED // DANNY 01:27:57 ambo requested as hurry up. 01:28:17 ambo at scene 01:29:35 phil rylance aware and enroute. A095 CIM INSP FLETCHER AWARE OF LOG REF - WILL CLEAR FROM 01:29:38 WCS SHORTLY CCTV CONTACTED AND WILL CHECK PROM AREA. 01:29:44 01:31:10 PENDING UPDATE IN I/PS CONDITION, PATROL TO PRESERVE SCENE PLEASE. CIM ALREADY AWARE AND CID ENROUTE. 01:31:20 from 2254 witness seen male running away up borough road named as krissy lowe. 01:32:19 from am18 k liscard road. AREA PATROL(S) WEARING BODY ARMOUR, AND IN POSSESSION OF 01:33:34 PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT TO ATTEND AND INVESTIGATE IN

THE FIRST INSTANCE,
APPROACH WITH CAUTION, ASSESS SITUATION, IF SAFE DEAL, IF
OFFICER(S) CONSIDER IT UNSAFE WITHDRAW TO A SAFE DISTANCE
AND KEEP OBSERVATIONS (UNLESS A LIFE IS IN DANGER) & INFORM
AREA CONTROL ROOM.
CONTROL ROOM TO INFORM CIM AND FIM IF NOT ALREADY IN HAND.
INSP HARDY F.I.M.

	01:34:21	not thought to be too serious
	01:35:11 01:37:06	ak25 will make with tape
		the alledged offender from av01, made off towards h/a 11 lumley road and was seen to put kitchen knife in rear of pants.
	01:37:57	7005 has 11 lumley road, father spoken too and has made off
	01:43:03	THE INJURYED MALE IS ON ROUTE TO APH
		PATROL TO ATTEND A HAVE THE MALES CLOTHS REMOVED PRE TRANFUSION OF BLOOD
	01:44:05	am27 will head upto aph
	01:44:41	from 7005 lowe left premsies approx 10 min prior to 7005 attending
1	01:46:28	
(01:46:42	Night CID @ scene
(01:47:01	Request for Night DI to be appraised and night soco to attend FIM WILL LIAISE NIGHT D/I
(1:47:13	
C	1:48:32	THE FIVE BARS HAS NOW BEEN CLOSED
0	1:48:47	listed for soco - 7KY44x refers
·		HAS BEEN SEACHED WITH NEG RESULT CONFIRMING WHAT THE PARENTS SAID
		THEY ARE THERE NUMBER IS THEY HAVE STATED TO PATROL THAT THEY WILL SPEKE WITH HIM AND ADVISE HIM TO TURN HIM SELF IN
0	1:48:52	NIGHT D/I UPDATED AND WILL VIEW THE LOG INSP HARDY FIM
0	1:53:31	Noted DI Danher on route.
0.	1:54:15	DUTY SUPERINTENDENT BILLINGS UPDATED ASKED FOR CIM TO MAKE CONTACT WITH HIM.
	1:54:36 1:57:09	INSP HARDY FIM Noted DI Danher on route.
01		WE12 IS ON ROUTE TO THIS INCIDENT CIM CONTACTING SUPT BILLINGS

02:04:12	AM27 HAS ACTIVATED SPEED CAMRA ON FENDER LANE
02:04:29	
02:12:22	AM27 IS NOW ON SCEEN APH
	THE MALE IS STATING TO PATROL THAT THE WEAPON WENT INTO THE RIVER AND THE FATHER WAS DRIVING HIM AROUND ALL NIGHT
02:19:08	A095 HAS DEEMED THIS TO BE A CRITICAL INCIDENT
02:20:21	**************************************
02:24:03	
	ONE MALE ARRESTED BY AGT LEECH CHRISTOPHER LOWE HAS BEEN DETAINED FOR ATTEMPT MURDER WCS WILL EXCEPT
02:26:46	THE NIGHT DI IS ON ROUTE TO THIS INCIDENT
02:27:00	AM27 IS AT APH THEY ARE REQUESTING FME ASAP
02:29:10	
	APH ARE READY FOR THE PROCEEDURE TO PROCEED AM27 CONFIRMS THAT I/PS FAMILY ARE AT APH
02:35:30	FROM PATROL THE MALE I/P IS KNOWN TO BE A DANIEL HOWARD 24/06/1988HE HAS BEEN STABBED 3 TIMES
02:37:56	FROM PATROL THE MALES WOUNDS ARE INTO THE MUSCLE AND NOT
	INTO ANY ORGANS
02:44:23	FROM A09'5 THE DI HAS ATTENDED AND CONFIRMS THAT THIS SCEEN WILL BE OPEN OVER NIGHT PENDING UPDATE FOR I/P
02:44:54	AM19 WILL TAKE OFFICER 3904 TO STAND BY THE SCEEN
02:46:44	FME DR'AUSTIN 10 MINS TO APH. TO DO BLOOD PROCEDURE
02:50:44	NOTED THANK YOU INSP HARDY FIM
02:53:41	CSI IS ON ROUTE TO SCENE
02:57:32	
	FROM 8319 STATES THAT THE MALE WAS ARRESTED AT 6 MOSTON STREETTHE PREMS HAS BEEN SEARCH NEG FOR THE WEAPON HOWEVER A MOBILE HAS BEEN REMOVED AND OFFENDERS BROTHER ROBERT LOWE HAS PROVIDED A MG11
03:02:44	THE FME IS ON SCENE AT APH HOWEVER IS NOW NOT NEEDED AND THE MALE INJURYS ARE NOT LIFE THREATENING
3:06:19	Critical incident declared as there is a high risk of repercussions towards the offender (and family) from

members of the Seacombe community. This was initimated at scene by family members of the a/p. Supt Billings is aware and has called a critical incident meeting at 03.30hrs at Wallasey Police Station. A095.

03:12:57

PATROL STATES THAT THE MALE HAS 3 SUPERFICIAL WOUNDS TO HIS STOMACHE AND IS NOT LIFE THREATENING AND IS BEING STITCHED UP AT THE MOMENT AND WILL SPEND THE NIGHT IN APH

03:25:10
7065 HAS THE WITTNESS STATMENT READYCIM AWARE
03:42:47 Cons 8920 and 1819, Dog Section, have searched the area of
Borough Way adjacent to the Five Bars Rest and the length
of Borough Rd, across Poulton Rd and Mainwaring Rd with GSDs
for the weapon used in the offence. Negative search.

04:21:38 Critical incident meeting has taken place. Threat assessment will be completed on the h/a of the offender, in case of any reprisals.

The family of the a/p are aware that the offender has been arrested, and have indicated that they are happy, so that should diffuse matters.

Community impact assessment to be completed by Wallasey Neighbourhood. HVP disruption to continue through the night.

Supt Billing has requested this log be loft open and the Incident to be reviewed by Wirral duty command team member AM.

A095.

05:19:29 THE CE PROPERTY NUMBER FOR THE CLOTHING IS CE680868 06:04:55

LOG PRINTED OFF AS REQUESTED BY THE CIM FOR LICENSEING 08:27:29 FROM 6284 CSI ATTENDED AT 0325HRS AND LEFT AT 0400HRS. 1357 AND 6749 ON ROUTE TO RELIEVE 6284

09:10:40 AN12 ASKING IF PEOPLE CAN GO INTO THE PUB, SPOKEN TO CID CHRIS OCONNOR WHO CONFIRMS THAT NO ONE IS TO ENTER THE PUB AS CID WILL BE DOING A WALK THROUGH SHORTLY

09:37:02 FROM 6749 CID HAVE ATTENDED THE LOCATION AND THE SCENE IS NOW CLOSED

03-Nov-2008 06:32:21 permission to close required from BCU in view of critical incident status.

06:46:49 sqt 6849 will liaise with morning bcu.

INCIDENT SUMMARY

CTDTAT DOLLER			
Status	Status Date	Ву	At
WAI	01-Nov-2008/01:23:15	34110	LSCC13
DSP	01-Nov-2008/01:24:51	32001	ACR6
ONS	01-Nov-2008/01:24:51	32001	ACR6
CLR	01-Nov-2008/09:37:09	25957	ACR5

WITNESS STATEMENT

(CJ Act 1967, s.9; MC Act 1980, ss.5A(3) (a) and 5B: Criminal Procedure Rules 2005, Rule 27.1)

URN
Statement of:
Age if under 18: 0,18 (if over 18 insert 'over 18') Occupation: Ser Vorta
Ago it titude 16.
This statement (consisting of page(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated in it, anything which I know to be false or do not believe to be true.
Signature Date O/11/08.
Tick if witness evidence is visually recorded (supply witness details on rear)
I am the above served presson of the
addies stone anded
In the early hour of the morning I was
assaulted by a made I know to be called
The incident home place
outside the fixe Bens Nost in Scotorose During
IN asouth Station one low toma coursing
Significant in lives to only upper body
Due to the somewhat of my indusing I will prome
a fell Statement when I am Well enoughs to do so,
I want to make a complaint of essault
agans and I am willing to aftern our.
OX TO THE TOTAL PROPERTY OF THE TOTAL PROPER
Signature: Signature witnessed by:

Sep 29 08:37 2008

Page 1

| INCIDENT HISTORY RECORDS |

Incident#: MP0809261144

Entry: 26-Sep-2008/18:35:39

Type: 122 - Violence Against The Person Grade: 1 Src: 1 Resp Code: 1RNF Level: 1

Location: FIVE BARS REST @ 61 BOROUGH RD , WALLASEY ^CH44 6NA

Loc Info:

Dispatch Group: A1CI Beat: A134

Caller:

Address: FIVE BARS REST @ BOROUGH RD , WALLASEY ^CH44 6NA hone 1: 1516300190 2: 3:

Ethnicity:

CallerStatus: W Witness

REMARKS

Date/Time Remarks

26-Sep-2008

18:35:39 Report of Violence

Infmt states that there are 6 people fighting in the beer garden.

Infmt has not seen any weapons...but he has heard people mention a knife.

Infmt does not have any desc of the offenders.

Double crewed vehicle to be deployed to assess and deal with incident. If officer training & availability of personal protective equipment do not provide sufficient control measures in relation to the risk presented, the officers must take additional measures & if necessary withdraw & observe from a safe distance whilst taking reasonable steps to maximise their own & public safety

8:39:38 AREA PATROL(S) WEARING BODY ARMOUR, AND IN POSSESSION OF PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT TO ATTEND AND INVESTIGATE IN

THE FIRST INSTANCE,

APPROACH WITH CAUTION, ASSESS SITUATION, IF SAFE DEAL, IF OFFICER(S) CONSIDER IT UNSAFE WITHDRAW TO A SAFE DISTANCE AND KEEP OBS (UNLESS A LIFE IS IN DANGER) & INFORM THE FIM.

INFORM AREA SUPERVISION IF NOT ALREADY IN HAND RATIONALE IS THAT THERE IS NO SIGHTING OF A WEAPON ONLY HEARD 3RD HAND

INSP FAIRWEATHER FIM

18:39:50 RECALLED INFT. THIS IS A VERBAL ARGUMENT INSIDE PH. NO WEAPONS SEEN

18:42:17

From 4777 - slow down to patrols. AM14 adv.

18:45:33

2 adult males arrested - D & D.

18:45:48

WCS accepting.

18:46:18

One of the males also arrested POCD.

18:50:03

FROM 6554 - police veh has broken down o/s s/l.

PO 56 PGK - electrical fault - requesting recovery.

18:50:42

26/09/08 18:50 059058 VE33/0002

VE101M11

PO56PGK THE CHIEF

CONSTABLE

VAUXHALL REG: OCT06 MERSEYSIDE POLICE

031793

ASTRA SPECIAL CDTI CC: 1686 VEHICLE FLEET

MANAGEMENT

WHITE TRAFFIC

HEADQUARTERS

ESTATE VEL: NOT HELD SMITHDOWN LANE

C/F: WOLOAHL3565064811 LIVERPOOL L7 3PR

E: 01413689

INS: HELD MOT EXPIRY: NOT HELD

**** NO REPORTS PRESENT ***

19:: 21: <i>4</i>	MINS, ADVISED 14:02 RNW AT SCENE	TO TO AADL, MP VEH TO GO TO S REMOVING P/VES male arrested 126356 refers 0803444 refers RESULT****	SDL H d D&D and 1x m for both.	N RTE WITHIN 30 ale arrested POCD.
INCIDENT SU		Dar	7. 6-	
_ Status	Status Date	Ву	At ·	
,	26 600 2000/10-25	.30 33501	T G G G T O	
WAI	26-Sep-2008/18:35		LSCC12	
DSP	26-Sep-2008/18:36		ACR1	
ENR	26-Sep-2008/18:36		ACR1	
ONS	26-Sep-2008/18:39		ACR1	
CLR	26-Sep-2008/21:44		ACR6	
CLS	26-Sep-2008/21:49	:32 22625	ACRSGT	
RESOURCE SU Unit	Date/Time	Status		
AM14	26-Sep-2008/18:			
AM14	26-Sep-2008/18:3			
AM14	26-Sep-2008/18:4			
AM14	26-Sep-2008/19:1			
AM24	26-Sep-2008/18:3	6:44 DSP		
AM24	26-Sep-2008/18:3	6:44 ENR		
ÅM24	26-Sep-2008/18:3	9:51 ONS		
AM24	26-Sep-2008/21:4	4:18 AV		
AM15	26-Sep-2008/18:3			
AM15	26-Sep-2008/18:3			
AM15	26-Sep-2008/18:4			
AM15	26-Sep-2008/18:4			
AM15	26-Sep-2008/19:0	5:22 AV		
AS14	26-Sep-2008/19:1	3:55 DSP		·
AS14	26-Sep-2008/19:1			
AS14	26-Sep-2008/19:4			
TULL	20-peb-2000/19:4	0.42 AV		
INCIDENT CHR	ONOLOGY			
Date/Time	Action Description	n ·		Wha /Dowal
/ 11m				[Wks/Pers]
26-Sep-2008				
18:35:39	ENTRY		r	T 00010 /00=0=3
10.00.00			1	LSCC12/33501]

Nov 3 16:21 2008

Page 1

| INCIDENT HISTORY RECORDS |

Incident#: MP0809230033 Entry: 23-Sep-2008/00:47:03

Type: 122 - Violence Against The Person Grade: 1 Src: 1 Resp Code: 1RNF Level: 1

Location: FIVE BARS REST @ 61 BOROUGH RD , WALLASEY ^CH44 6NA

Loc Info:

Dispatch Group: A1CI Beat: A134

Caller: EMMA TRAYNOR --STAFF

Address:

Phone 1: 01516300190 2: 3:

Ethnicity:

CallerStatus: X Other

05:08:31

REMARKS

Date/Time	Remarks
	****FIGHT IN PROGRESS **** INFT ADVISES 2 MALES HAVE BEEN FIGHTING IN PUB AND ARE STILL IN PUB REFUSING TO LEAVE
	NO WEAPONS WERE INVOLVED IN FIGHT patrol already at scene - nothing happening outside INFT ADVISES A STAFF MEMBER HAS HAD HIS VEH ATTACKED BY THE MALES ALSO AND IS HIDING IN CELLAR AS MALES KEEP GOING FOR HIM
00:48:51	CALLER CLEARED AS PATROLS ONS LOC HIST CHECKED FURTHER CALL FROM DAVID HOWARD - LICENCEE 07919131779 , STATES HE HAS BEEN ASSAULTED BY THE OFFENDERS , AMBO HAS BEEN DECLINED
	INF STATES HE IS IN THE CELLAR AND THERE IS A BAR MAID INSIDE THE PUB
00:52:13	2 MALES WERE SMASHING UP THE PUB INSIDE 2m arrested D AND D

00:52:24 FROM AM17 - TWO ADULT MALES D&D.....WCS WILL ACCEPT

there has been no damage and no one has been assauited, 2m

*****INCIDENT RESULT****

arrested drunk

INCIDENT SU	JMMARY					
Status	Status	B Date	Ву	At		
WAI		0-2008/00:47:03	36134	LSCC13		
DSP		0-2008/00:47:37	31194	ACR1		
ENR		0-2008/00:47:37	31194	ACR1		
ONS		0-2008/00:47:42	25386	ACR6		
CLR		-2008/03:16:51	31194	ACR1		
CLS	23-Sep	-2008/05:08:31	31194	ACR1		
RESOURCE SU	IMMARY	•				
Unit		:/Time	Status			
	_ ~~~				•	
AM18		ep-2008/00:47:3			•	
AM18		ep-2008/00:47:3			·	
AM18		ep-2008/00:47:4				
AM18	23-S	ep-2008/00:47:4	4 ONS			
AM18	23-S	ep-2008/03:16:5	1 AV			
AM17	23-8	ep-2008/00:48:1	O DSP		·	
AM17	23-S	ep-2008/00:48:1	0 ONS			
AM17	23 <i>-</i> \$	ep-2008/00:50:4	2 ONS		•	
AM1.7	23-S	ep-2008/00:52:1	6 AV			
INCIDENT CH	ROMOTIOGY	•				
Date/Time	Action	Description			[Wks/Pers]	
0000						
23-Sep-2008	1337771737				[1 00012 (20124]	
00:47:03	ENTRY	AM18 (PTLVEH)	0/2120		[LSCC13/36134]	
00:47:37	DE	AM18 (PTLVEH)	0/3130		[ACR1/31194]	
00:47:41	SUPP	73/7 0			[LSCC13/36134]	
00:47:42	ONS	AM18	•		[ACR6/25386]	
00:47:44	ONS	AM18			[ACR1/31194]	
00:48:00	SUPP	7.44 G (DET 77511)	0/1450 5004		[ACR6/25386]	
00:48:10	DOS	AM17 (PTLVEH)	0/1452,5304		[ACR6/25386]	
00:48:31	SUPP				[LSCC13/36134]	
00:48:45	SUPP				[LSCC13/36134]	
00:48:51	SUPP				[LSCC13/36134]	
00:49:05	CHNG	CallerName: <6 TRAYNORSTAR		AMA	[LSCC13/36134]	
00:49:23	SUPP				[LSCC3/34108]	
00:50:42	ONS	AM17			[ACR1/31194]	
00:52:13	SUPP				[ACR1/31194]	
00:52:16	CLEAR	AM17			[ACR1/31194]	
00:52:24	SUPP				[ACR6/25386]	
03:16:51	CLEAR	AM18	•		[ACR1/31194]	
03:16:51	CLOSURE				[ACR1/31194]	
05:08:31	CHNG	Details Entere	d		[ACR1/31194]	
JJ. JJ. JZ	J.,	Contact Result		=> Y		

5 bars

Sep 5 04:47 2008

Page 1

| INCIDENT HISTORY RECORDS |

Incident#: MP0809041365

Entry: 04-Sep-2008/22:56:18

Type: 114

114 - Firearms

Grade: 2 Src: 9 Resp Code: 1RNF Level: 1

Location: FIVE BARS REST @ 61 BOROUGH RD , WALLASEY ^CH44 6NA

Loc Info:

Dispatch Group: A1CI Beat: A134

Caller: EMMA TRAINER (STAFF)

Address: FIVE BARS REST @ 61 BOROUGH RD , WALLASEY ^CH44 6NA

Thone 1: 07508877832 2: 3:

Echnicity:

CallerStatus: T Third Party

REMARKS

Date/Time Remarks

04-Sep-2008 22:56:18

FIREARMS

INFT REPORTING THAT A CUSTOMERS HAS COME TO HER AND TOLD HER THAT ANOTHER CUSTOMER HAS A GUN IN THE PUB....

INFT HASNT SEEN THEN GUN HERSELF OR APPROACHED THE CUSTOMER....

MALE WITH APPARAENT FIREARM IS WITH ANOTHER MALE IN THE BACK GARDEN....STATES HE APPEARS TO BE UNDERAGE....

SPOKE WITH CUSTOMER WHO SAW THE GUN CALLED
WHO SAID MALE IS
AGED 15, IS STAYING WITH
FATHER IN ST PAULS ROAD, SEACOMBE ROAD. FROM LIVERPOOL...

JENNIFER STATES THE MALE SHOWED HIM THE FIREARM WHILE SHE WAS IN THE REAR GARDEN...INFT HAS NO KNOWLEDGE OF FIREARMS....STATES THE MALE COCKED THE FIREARM...DESC AS SMALL AND BLACK....

MALE HAS LEFT THE PUB, BELIEVE HE HAS GONE TO THE HOUSE ON ST PAULS ROAD....JENNIFER SAYS SHE IS FRIENDS OF THE

FAMILY..STATES HE IS GETTING DONE FOR BURG AND DIDNT CARE IF HE GOT IN TROUBLE AGAIN....MALE HAD IT HIDDEN DOWN HIS TROUSERS....STATES HE HAD A STAIN ON HIS TSHIRT, UNSURE IF BLOOD...INFT TOLD HIM TO TAKE IT HIM....

MALE IS WITH UNCLE STEVEN AGED 50-60....

MALE HAS APPARENTLY COME BACK IN THE PUB....

22:59:16

colleague checking male on pnc....

23:00:30 Noted thanks

I have read log - now awaiting further re pnc, thanks Insp Dawson

23:00:32

HAVE ADVISED INFT TO NOT MAKE MALE AWARE THAT THEY HAVE PHONED THE POLICE AND ACT AS NORMAL AS POSSIBLE....

JENNIFER STATED SHE WANTED NOTHING TO DO WITH IT AND WAS HEARD SAYING AFTER SPEAKING WITH HER THAT SHE WAS LEAVING...

23:01:02

VARIOUS ON LOC HISTORY...NO LOC INOF...ACTION PLAN NOTED...

23:01:31

NO TRACE OF MALE LOCAL INTEL

23:02:34

as14 aware and awaiting instruction

23:03:37 no trace anyone danny/da 15 yrs born locally...there is an entry for a 31101992.

23:04:55 CCTV DOES NOT COVER PREMS

23:05:41 sorry should read as address for the male

23:08:25 Noted thank you I will discuss with FIM Simon Draper CIM

23:09:21 I have spoken to Insp Draper - he is trying to arrange a plain clothes officer to enter ph and assess this information. I do not believe there to be any immediate threat here
Insp Dawson

23:10:21 FURTHER CALL FROM HAYLEY...SHE WAS INSIDE THE PUB... SHE STATES THE FEMALE WHO CALLED IS REALLY WORRIED AS THE MALE IS STILL IN THE PUB..INFT STATES HE LOADED THE GUN IN THE TOILETS..

ANOTHER FEMALE WITNESSED THIS BUT SHE HAS NOW GONE..

TNIETT	TQ	CALLING	TO	SEE	WHERE	WE	ARE
TIVE I	.1.1.				KKTTTTT	11111	T 7T / TT

	TO GENERAL THE CALLED VIACINAM CHEN MILE CIDI
23:11:29	
23:11:37	MAKE TO WALLASEY PS FEMALE CALLED FROM 07716 272 231
	Update seen thanks
	Insp Dawson
23:15:03	noted thanks plain clothes en route to wallasey to rv with cim insp draper
23:18:46	- -
	ONE INF, DETAILS NOT KNOWN STATES MALE IS WEARING GREY/NAVY TRACKIES, SANDY BROWN SHORT HAIR, 15 YRS, 5'1" TALL, TRAINERS (COLOUR NOT KNOWN)
	IF YOU ENTER THE PH THROUGH FRONT DOOR, MALE IS AT THE BAR IN FRONT, AT THE TOP
23:18:58	HR13 and HR14 making general area as an 'option' only at standard
23:23:43	Insp Dawson Correction HR14 and HR22 making Borough Rd at standard HS11 is aware
23:25:52	
	hr14 hr13 have made via wallasey tunnel, Unfort wallasey tunnel is leaking and closed now making via bhead tunnel tunnels aware.
23:27:47	
23:28:34	as17 making to car park side of space port as RV point. rv point if required will be
20.20.01	** car park at the side of the spaceport building, seacombe ferry **
23:30:16	
23:40:18	TAC Team into position. LICENSEE IS ON THE PHONE AND STATES POLICE ARE NOT ON SCENE IS VERY IRRATE AND KEEPS HANGING UP THE PHONE ON ME
	CAN CONFIRM THAT PATROL ARE ON SCENE
23:40:56	MR KENNEDY IS THE LICENSEE
23:41:56	Noted thanks Pls try and reassure him - DO NOT divulge plain clothes officers are inside.
23:42:27	Insp Dawson MALE HAS NOW COME OUTSIDE OF THE PUB BLACK TRACKSUIT, SILVERY BITS ON SIDE
23:43:32	to the rear or front of P H?
23:47:20	CO CITE TEST OF LIGHT OF E U.

ARVS currently Netto carpark, Seacombe. FULL RESPONSE AUTHORISED AS I HAVE REASON TO SUPPOSE THAT 23:47:27 THE AFOS, IN THE COURSE OF THEIR DUTY, MAY HAVE TO PROTECT THEMSELVES OR OTHERS FROM A PERSON WHO IS SO DANGEROUS THAT THE OFFICERS' USE OF A FIREARM MAY BE NECESSARY Work Strategy 1. Protect all persons inside ph 2. Protect public 3. Protect Police 4. Confirm existence of firearm HAVE CLEARED THE LINE AS ADVISED... 23:48:13 AT THIS TIME MALE WAS OUTSIDE BY CAR PARK NEAR THE GARAGE WAS THE ONLY INFO FROM INFT... ALSO SPOKE WITH A MR DAVID HOWARD, ALSO LICENSEE 23:53:07 Briefing Supt Billings 23:53:57 HR14 AND HR13 ARE AWAITING OUTSIDE P H. PLAIN CLOTHES ALSO AT SCENE AWAITING PUB TO CLOSE.... Supt Billings ratifies full response 23:54:31 FIM to retain silver r/v at 2320hrs Insp Dawson 23:59:23 Two males stipped at full response - innitation weapon found - both contained Insp Dawson 05-Sep-2008 sorry should read 'stopped' and ' immitation' weapon 00:00:02 00:00:08 PATROLS AWARE CIM AWARE 00:00:59 HR14 OIC 00:01:55 MALE ADULT AND JUVENILE ARRESTED POSSESSION OF IMMITATION FIREARM, WIRRAL CUST ACCEPTING 00:05:56 2886 CHECKING CCTV STATEMENTS OBTAINED CCTV U/S 00:11:22 MALE ARRESTED ALSO D & D 00:11:47 FEX 420 refers 00:12:43 Supt Billings updated 00:17:38 FROM 2090..

WITNESS



T/P ()

PROVIDE MG11 IN A FEW HOURS, IF NOT, IN THE MORNING.

insp draper...i have spoken to the manager thomas kennedy on 630 0190 i have explained that a range of tactics were available and while the incident was ongoing we were not able to keep him fully informed he is now aware that at all times we were acting with the

safety of his staff and customers as a paramount consideration . mr kennedy is now very happy with the response and i will arrange for a visit pm tomorrow

SHE IS CELEBRATING HER BIRTHDAY AND MAY BE AVAILABLE TO

with regards to critical incident i have decided that although this matter does fit the criteria for critical incident with the result being effectively managed with no danger to the public and that the imitation firearm has been recovered and three males arrested

that now this is sufficient for this matter to be tagged for the attention of the command team and not declared a critical incident...

00:22:32 Seen last thanks Insp Dawson

03:08:00

ce 6749268 crime exhibit number.

fal8873 refers make safe tag number.

04:44:13 NICHE OCC #0508116542 REFERS TO POSS OF I/FIREARM 04:47:44 ****INCIDENT RESULT*****

1 male juv arrested a ladult male arrested possesion of imitation firearm, 1 adult male arrested D & D. Printed thru to licensing.

INCIDENT SUMMARY

Status	Status Date	Ву	At

WAI	04-Sep-2008/22:56:18	34769	LSCC10
DSP	04-Sep-2008/23:12:31	22625	ACRSGT
ENR	. 04-Sep-2008/23:12:31	22625	ACRSGT
ONS	04-Sep-2008/23:30:00	32001	ACR1
CLR	05-Sep-2008/00:23:51	32001	ACR1

RESOURCE SUMMARY

Unit	Date/Time	Status
2886	04-Sep-2008/23:12:31	DSP

Aug 11 08:20 2008

5 burs

Page 1

INCIDENT HISTORY RECORDS

Incident#: MP0808090034

Entry: 09-Aug-2008/00:19:59

Type: 122 - Violence Against The Person Grade: 1 Src: 9 Resp Code: 1RNF Level: 1

Location: FIVE BARS REST @ 61 BOROUGH RD , WALLASEY ^CH44 6NA

2:

Loc Info:

Dispatch Group: A1CI Beat: A134

Caller: ANON

Address: ANON

Phone 1: (

3:

£ inicity:

CallerStatus: W Witness

REMARKS

Date/Time Remarks

09-Aug-2008

00:19:59

DISTURBANCE

HE SAYS HE CAN HEAR PEOPLE ARGUING THERE...

HE SAYS THERE IS GING TO BE A FIGHT BUT HE CANNOT SEE THEM ONLY HEAR THEM.. HE CAN HEAR MALES AND FEMALE ARGUING

THERE..

HE SAYS THIS HAS BEEN GOING ON FOR A WHILE....

LOC HIST VARIED AND RELEVENT TO LOC.. NO LCO INFO

.00:20:12

NO ACT PLAN

00:27:52 *****INCIDENT RESULT****

*** RESULT ***

PATROL HAS ATTENDED - THERE APPEARS TO HAVE BEEN A SLIGHT 'SQUIRMISH' WHICH HAS NOW FINISHED - NO PERSONS HAVE BEEN ASSAULTED - LICENSEE SPOKEN TO AND ALL PARTIES NOW LEFT -

NO OFFENCES DISCLOSED

INCIDENT SUMMARY

Status Status Date

Ву

At

Aug 4 08:58 2008

5BDN) Page 1

----------INCIDENT HISTORY RECORDS |

Incident#: MP0808020007

Entry: 02-Aug-2008/00:04:36

Type: 122

- Violence Against The Person

Grade: 2 Src: 2 Resp Code: 1RNF Level: 1

Location: 3 BOROUGH WAY , WALLASEY ^CH44 6QU

Loc Info:

Dispatch Group: A1CI Beat: A134

Address: 1

, WALLASEY ^CH45 2JN

FRIEND 2:

Thone 1: E. micity:

CallerStatus: V Victim

REMARKS

Date/Time

Remarks

02-Aug-2008

00:04:36

ASSAULT

INFT REPORTING THAT HE WAS IN THE FIVE BARS PH ON BOROUGH WAY AND THE DOOR STAFF WOULDNT LET HIM LEAVE, INFT ASKED FOR NAME AND BADGE NUMBER BUT WOULDNT GIVE IT...STATES HE WOULDNT LET HIM LEAVE, GIRLFRIEND WAS OUTSIDE SCREAMING AT THEM TO LET HIM OUT...INFT STATES THE SECURITY GUARD THEN LIFTED HIM UP AND THROUGH HIM TO THE FLOOR....

INFT STATES HE HAS BRUISES ON HIS ARM...

IS MAKING HIS WAY TO HIS GIRLFRIENDS AT 3 BOROUGH WAY IN SEACOMBE...

00:07:00

INFT STATED THE DOORMAN TOOK HIS JACKET OFF AS IF HE WAS GETTING READY TO FIGHT HIM...

05:24:11

FROM AM17 - MR POKE HAS BEEN SEEN - NO OFFENCES DISCLOSED -ALSO THE DOORSTAFF ALSO ADVISED REF THEIR BEHAVIOUR. AT THIS TIME NEITHER PARTY MAKING ANY COMPLAINTS - MATTER RESOLVED. NO OFFENCES

05:25:31

*****INCIDENT RESULT****

BOTH THE INFT AND THE DOORSTAFF HAVE BEEN SEEN AND SPOKEN

TO AND THEY BOTH HAVE DECLINED TO MAKE ANY FORMAL COMPLAINT AT ALL AGAINST THE OTHER PARTY. BOTH ADVISED REF THEIR BEHAVIOUR.
NO OFFENCES DISCLOSED

INCIDENT SU	MMARY				
Status	Status	Date	By	At	
WAI		-2008/00:04:36	34769	SPECEV1	
DSP		-2008/00:08:54	25386	ACR1	
ENR		-2008/00:08:54	25386	ACR1	
ONS		-2008/00:16:54	25386	ACR1	
CLR		-2008/00:31:06	25386	ACR1	
CLS	02-Aug	-2008/05:27:59	24437	ACRSGT	
RESOURCE SUN	MARY		•	•	
Unit	muaki Date	/Trima	Status		
Onic	Date,				
\AM17	02-A1	ig-2008/00:08:54	l DSP		
AM17		ig-2008/00:08:54			
AM17		ig-2008/00:16:54			
AM17	02-Aı	ig-2008/00:31:06	5 AV		
INCIDENT CHR					
Date/Time	Action	Description	•		[Wks/Pers]
02-Aug-2008	T12 T0112 TF				[GDEGETT] /247.60]
00:04:36	ENTRY SUPP				[SPECEV1/34769] [SPECEV1/34769]
00:07:00 00:08:54	DE	AM17 (PTLVEH)	0/3846,5304	1	[ACR1/25386]
00:08:54	ONS	AM17 (FILIVEII)	0/3040/3309	-	[ACR1/25386]
00:10:54	CLEAR	AM17			[ACR1/25386]
00:31:06	CLOSURE	2222			[ACR1/25386]
05:24:11	SUPP				[ACR1/25386]
05:25:31	CHNG	Details Entere	d		[ACR1/25386]
		Contact Result	: <empty> =</empty>	==> N	•
6		Officer In Cha	rge: <empty< td=""><td>/> ==></td><td></td></empty<>	/> ==>	
`		3846			
		All results: () ==>		
		(P517,618,326)			
05:25:31	CLSRQST				[ACR1/25386]
05:27:59	CLOSE				[ACRSGT/24437]
04-Aug-2008	DD 73****	Carl La DITTOR			
08:58:13	PRINT	Sent to WLICP			[BHEAD10/40121]

Jun 23 08:45 2008

Page 1

INCIDENT HISTORY RECORDS

Incident#: MP0806170035

Entry: 17-Jun-2008/00:37:03

Type: 122

- Violence Against The Person

Grade: 3 Src: 9 Resp Code: 1RNF Level: 1

Location: FIVE BARS REST @ 61 BOROUGH RD , WALLASEY ^CH44 6NA

Loc Info:

Dispatch Group: A1CI Beat: A134

Caller: BLACKBURN

Address:

Phone 1: Phone 1:

2: X 332411

3: Y 391440

Ethnicity:

CallerStatus: O Other Agency

REMARKS

Date/Time

17-Jun-2008

00:37:03

BLACKBURN PASSING ABANDONED 999

CALLER REQUESTED AMBO AND POLICE AND CLEARED AFTER

SPEAKINBG WITH AMBO

ADDRESS PASSED BY OPERATOR

ASSAULT HAS TAKEN PLACE AT ABOVE LOCATION ...

WILL RECALL NOW TO GAIN FURTHER INFO

00:37:58

DUP LOG

LOG 0028 REFS PATROL ON SCENE 00:38:02

*****INCIDENT RESULT****

DUP LOG

00:38:31

RECALLING....LINE RINGS OUT AND THEN GOES TO

VOICEMAIL.....MESSAGE LEFT ASKING INFT TO RECALL QUOTING

LOG NUMBER

00:39:14

NO ACTION PLAN

NO LOC INFO

LOC HISTORY CHECKED

INCIDENT HISTORY RECORDS +----+

Incident#: MP0806170028 Entry: 17-Jun-2008/00:32:18

Type: 122 - Violence Against The Pers Grade: 3 Src: 6 Resp Code: 1RNF Level: 1 - Violence Against The Person

Location: 14 ACACIA GRO , WALLASEY ^CH44 7BH Loc Info: 5 BARS REST PH

Dispatch Group: A1CI Beat: A135

Caller: AMBO

Address:

Phone 1: 3: Ethnicity:

CallerStatus: O Other Agency

REMARKS

Date/Time	Remarks
17-Jun-2008	
	MALE BEEN ASSAULTED HEAD SPLIT OPEN
	478101 IS THE AMBO REF
00:48:05	am17 - male is a
	wallasey. male has been hit one on the face and then fell
	against the wall, there is blood at scene but only the
	a/p's
00:58:18	PATROL FOLLOWING UP TO APH
01:31:30	APS MOBILE 07862 709695MALE HAS BEEN DRINKING
	AND IS VERY CONFUSED WILL NEED TO BE SPOKEN TO LATER AM
01:31:44	WILL BE CRIMED AS SECT 47
	PATROL HAS SENT AN E-MAIL REFERENCE THE SEC 47 TO CRB
	REQUESTS FOR A PATROL TO CONTACT MALE AM RE ANY MG11
10:50:19	FROM PREVIOUS LOG TEL NO. FOR HOME ADDRESS 637 1918
	THIS TEL NO. GOES TO ANSWERPHONE, MESSAGE LEFT QUOTING LOG
2000-1	NO., LOG DELAYED AWAITING RECALL
13:02:26	STILL UNABLE TO GET THROUGH TO AP - OFFICER THAT ATTENDED
20.02.20	LAST NIGHT IS ON DUTY THIS EVENING, LOG DELAYED FOR
	ATTENTION OF 3148/4433
15.32.55	I/P HAS RECALLED STATES THAT HE HAS RECIEVED A VOIEMAIL
15.52.55	ASKING HIM TO CONTACT US
	ADILING HIM TO CONTACT OD

STATES THAT HE IS NOW BACK HOME AND WILL NOT BE GOING OUT

FOR THE REST OF THE DAY...

INJURIES ARE A CUT TO THE BACK OF HIS HEAD AND ONE SIDE OF HIS THROAT IS SWOLLEN....

15:33:11 HIS HOME NUMBER IS 0151 637 1918

22:47:45 Crime reference number 0508080124 section 47

assault.....3148

23:01:13 *****INCIDENT RESULT*****
NICHE NUMBER IS ON THE LOG

Status	Status Date	Ву	At
WAI	17-Jun-2008/00:32:18	31194	ACR6
DSP	17-Jun-2008/00:35:00	21420	ACR1
ENR	17-Jun-2008/00:35:00	21420	ACR1
ONS	17-Jun-2008/00:37:41	21420	ACR1
CLR	17-Jun-2008/01:32:01	21420	ACR1
WAI	17-Jun-2008/06:46:06	21420	ACR1
CLS	17-Jun-2008/23:02:04	24437	ACRSGT

RESOURCE SUMMARY

Unit	Date/Time	Status
AM17	17-Jun-2008/00:35:00	DSP
AM17	17-Jun-2008/00:35:00	ENR
AM17	17-Jun-2008/00:37:41	ONS
AM17	17-Jun-2008/01:32:01	AV

TATOTICINA	CHRONOLOGY
TINU, LIZPENI	CHRUMOHOUL

Date/Time	Action	Description	[Wks/Pers]
17-Jun-2008			
00:32:18	ENTRY	· ·	[ACR6/31194]
00:32:49	SUPP		[ACR6/31194]
00:33:04	CHNG	LocCmt: 5 BSARS REST PH ==> 5 BARS REST PH	[ACR6/31194]
00:35:00	DE	AM17 (PTLVEH) O/3148,4433	[ACR1/21420]
00:37:30	XREF	#MP0806170035, DUP LOG	[ACR6/31194]
00:37:30	DUP	Duplicates Incident #MP0806170035, DUP LOG	[ACR6/31194]
00:37:41	ONS	AM17	[ACR1/21420]
00:48:05	SUPP		[ACR1/21420]
00:58:18	SUPP		[ACR1/21420]
01:31:30	SUPP		[ACR6/31194]
01:31:44	SUPP		[ACR6/31194]
01:32:01	CLEAR	AM17	[ACR1/21420]
01:32:01	CLOSURE		[ACR1/21420]
06:45:57	SUPP		[ACR1/21420]
06:46:06	ROPEN	FOR DELAY	[ACR1/21420]

INCIDENT HISTORY RECORDS

Incident#: MP0804121552 Entry: 12-Apr-2008/22:22:45

- Violence Against The Person Type: 122 Grade: 2 Src: 9 Resp Code: 1RNF Level: 1

Location: FIVE BARS REST @ 61 BOROUGH RD , WALLASEY ^CH44 6NA

Loc Info:

Dispatch Group: A1CI Beat: A134

Caller: Address:

Phone 1: 0

, WALLASEY ^CH44 7DZ

3:

Ethnicity:

CallerStatus: V Victim

REMARKS

Date/Time Remarks 12-Apr-2008 22:22:45

ASSAULT

INFT SAYS HIS STEPSON HAS BEEN ASSAULTED BY A MALE.....HE SAYS THE MALE THREATENED TO DO THIS ON THE 30/3/08.....

INFT SAYS HIS EX WIFE HAS ALSO BEEN ASSAULTED....MALE HAS HIT HER AND HER GLASSES ARE SMASHED.....

OFFENDERIS STILL INSIDE AB LOC.....UNSURE OF MALES NAME

STEPSON ALSO STILL INSIDE AB LOC.....

22:23:10

AMBO DECLINED

22:24:44

OFFENDER DES.......5'8.......IC1......APPROX 40ISH.....STOCKY.....SHORT WHITISH HAIR..... WEARING WHITE T SHIRT WITH DIAMONDS ON THE FRONT.....

22:25:23

NO LOC INFO

NO ACTION PLAN

22:25:38

VARIOUS LOGS ON LOC HIST

22:47:36 DESTURBANCE

INFT SAYS BOTH HER ANF HER FAMILY HAVE BEEN DRINKING IN THE PUB TODAY

AND A FIGHT HAS BROKEN OUT WITH ANOTHER MALE IN THE PUB

INFT SAYS A MALE HIT HER B'FRIEND FOR NOTHING

FIGHT HAS CALMED DOWN NOW AND OFF MALE IS O/S OF THE PUB

NO WEAPONS ON HIM

22:48:59 FURTHER CALL FROM' INFT.....STATES MALE IS STILL AT ALOC BEING VIOLENT.

CAN HEAR DISTURBANCE IN BACKGROUND

23:02:01 AS01 UPDATED PATROL ENTERING PH

23:23:57 *****INCIDENT RESULT*****

PATROL HAS SPOKEN TO ALL XXX FAMILY MEMBERS INVOLVED WHO HAD DECIDED TO STAY IN THE PH WITH THE ALLEDGED OFFENDER. THERE ARE NO OFFENCES DISCLOSED FROM ANY PARTY AND HAVE SIGNED 6887 PNB TO THIS EFFECT.

INCIDENT SUMMARY

Status	Status Date	Ву	At
WAI	12-Apr-2008/22:22:45	40078	LSCC13
DSP	12-Apr-2008/22:50:50	23466	ACR1
ENR	12-Apr-2008/22:50:50	23466	ACR1
ONS	12-Apr-2008/23:01:37	32771	ACR1
CLR	12-Apr-2008/23:22:30	32771	ACR1
CLS	12-Apr-2008/23:25:02	23132	ACRSGT

RTOURCE SUMMARY

Unit	Date/Time	Status
AM031	12-Apr-2008/22:50:50	DSP
AM031	12-Apr-2008/22:50:50	ENR
AM031	12-Apr-2008/23:01:37	ONS
AM031	12-Apr-2008/23:22:30	AV

INCIDENT CHRONOLOGY

Date/Time	Action	Description	[Wks/Pers]
			trp/ z czpj
12. 700 2000			
12-Apr-2008			
22:22:45	ENTRY		Francisco de la companya del companya de la companya del companya de la companya
			[LSCC13/40078]

Untitled

Printed 04-Nov-2008 09:41 By 40121

INC_DATE INC_TIME ARRESTS EJECTED DESCRIPTION

26/09/2008 18:35 2 INFT STATES THAT THERE ARE 6 PEOPLE FIGHTING IN THE BEER GARDEN 2 MALES ARRESTED.

23/09/2008 00:47 2 INFT ADVISING 2 MALES HAVE BEEN FIGHTING AND ARE REFUSING TO LEAVE. INFT ADVISES STAFF MEMBER HAS HAD HIS VEHICLE ATTACKED BY MALES AND HE IS HIDING IN THE CELLAR AS MALES KEEP GOING FOR HIM. 2 ARRESTED FOR D & D

04/09/2008 22:56 3 INFT REPORTING A CUSTOMER HAS A GUN SHE HAS BEEN TOLD BY ANOTHER CUSTOMER. 2 MALES WITH FIREARM IN THE BACK GARDEN OF PREMS. 1 OF THE MALES IS UNDERAGE. UNDERAGE MALE STATES HE HAS BEEN ARRESTED FOR BURGLARY SO IS NOT BOTHERED ABOUT GETTING INTO TROUBLE FOR FIREARM. 2 MALES ARRESTED FOR FIREARMS AND 1 MALE ARRESTED FOR D&D 09/08/2008 00:19 INFT STATES HE CAN HEAR PEOPLE ARGUING HE CANNOT SEE THEM BUT CAN HEAR THEM MALE AND FEMALE ARGUING. PATROL ATTEND THERE HAS BEEN A SLIGHT SQUIRMISH WHICH HAS NOW ENDED NO ASSAULTS NOD

02/08/2008 00:04 INFT REPORTING THAT HE WAS AT PREMS AND DOOR STAFF WOULDN'T LET HIM LEAVE INFT ASKED FOR DOOR STAFF NAME AND BADGE NUMBER BUT THEY WOULDN'T GIVE IT TO HIM. INFT STATES THE SECURITY GUARD THEN LIFTED HIM UP AND THROUGH HIMN TO THE FLOOR. PATROL ATTEND ALL PARTIES SPOKEN TO NOD

17/06/2008 00:37

ASSAULT HAS HAPPENED AT PREMS

17/06/2008 00:30

SEC 47 ASSAULT

 $23/05/2008\ 00:44$ INFT STATES THAT THERE IS LOUD MUSIC COMING FROM PREMS. INFT STATES THIS IS A REGULAR PROB. LICENSEE SPOKEN TO HE STATES HIS LICENCE IS TILL 02.00 BUT HE HAS TURNED DOWN THE MUSIC.

12/04/2008 22:22 INFT STATES HIS STEPSON HAS BEEN ASSAULTED BY A MALE HE ALSO STATES HIS WIFE WAS ASSAULTED TO. PATROL HAVE SPOKEN TO XXX FAMILY MEMBERS INVOLVED NOD.

03/03/2008 01:59 INFT STATES THERE IS A DRUG DEAL GOING ON AT PREMS AND STATES OWNER IS INVOLVED. INFT HAS BEEN THROWN OUT OF PREMS.

08/12/2007 01:52 2 MEN FIGHTING BOTH IN THEIR 40'S. 2 MALES CHECKED CORRECT HAD BEEN VERBAL ARGUMENT ONLY, NO EVIDENCE OR ALLEGATION OF ANY CRIME.

12/10/2007 11:32

ROUTINE VISIT ALL IN ORDER

23/06/2007 20:25

REPORT OF ASSAULT, OCCURED IN TOILETS OF Page ${\bf 1}$

Untitled PREMISES OFFENDER LEFT SCENE PRIOR TO ARRIVAL OF PATROL

19/05/2007 23:37 MALE REPORTING HE HAS BEEN HEADBUTTED BY ANOTHER CUSTOMER AT PREMISES. FURTHER CALL FROM INFORMANT STATING HE DOES NOT WISH TO PURSUE COMPLAINT.

05/05/2007 01:23 2 AMBULANCE ATTENDING TO 18 YEAR OLD FEMALE WHO HAS BEEN ASSAULTED AND LOST CONSCIOUSNESS. ADULT MALE AND FEMALE ARRESTED D&D

17/02/2007 19:47 PASSERBY CALLED TO REPORT TWO MALES ASSAULTING ANOTHER MALE WHO IS LYING ON THE GROUND. THIS IS OUTSIDE PREMISES. PATROL CHECKED LOCATION AND SURROUNDING AREA, NO TRACE OF DISORDER OR DISTURBANCE.

01/01/2007 02:01

TWO MALES ASSAULTING ANOTHER AT PREMISES

05/09/2006 17:29 1 REPORT OF MALE ATTACKING A FEMALE OPPOSITE PREMISES. MALE HAD BEEN INSIDE PREMISES AND WAS ASKED TO LEAVE AS HE WAS BEING AGGRESSIVE AND DRUNK. MALE ARRESTED D&D

19/07/2006 16:00

REPORT OF FIGHT OUTSIDE PREMISES

17/06/2006 17:10 2 TWO MALES ATTACKING A FEMALE IN CAR PARK. MALE AND FEMALE ARRESTED FOR AFFRAY

13/05/2006 22:43

FIGHT OUTSIDE PREMISES

26/04/2006 18:28 1 INFORMANT'S BROTHER HAS ENTERED PREMISES AND SMASHED UP A PUMP AND THREATENED TO SMASH UP PUB AD INFTS FACE. MALE ARRESTED D&D

11/02/2006 02:47

AGGRESSIVE MALE HAS THREATENED INFORMANT

26/12/2005 22:47

LARGE SCLAE FIGHT OUTSIDE PREMISES

22/12/2005 23:32

MALES FIGHTING OUTSIDE PREMISES

03/11/2005 20:35

MALE ASSAULTING FEMALE

01/07/2005 22:26 1

Untitled

REPORT OF FIGHT. MALE ARRESTED D&D

09/06/2005 21:08 MALE ARRESTED BOP

MALE AT PREMISES THREATENING ATAFF.

06/06/2005 00:18

FIGHTING AT PREMISES

08/05/2005 23:48

FIGHTING AT PREMISES

28/03/2005 00:54

REPORT OF ASSAULT

17/03/2005 23:47

FIGHT AT PREMISES

10/07/2004 00:46 CUSTOMERS LEAVING THE PREMISES

REPORT OF EXCESSIVE NOISE COMING FROM

05/10/2003 21:44 FEMALE CALLER REPORTING BEING ASSAULTED APPROX 20 MINUTES AGO BY KNOWN FEMALE WHO HAS BAIL CONDITIONS TO STAY AWAY FROM I/P. STATEMENT AND F52 TAKEN

06/04/2003 23:17 1 DOMESTIC BETWEN LANDLORD AND HIS DAUGHTER, HE HAS SMASHED WINDOW ON HER CAR AND ASSAULTED HER FRIEND. MG11 BY ATTENDING PATROL, DOM 4 COMPLETED AND MALE ARRESTED S.47

26/07/2002 03:25 INFORMANT NOTICED BROKEN WINDOW ON PREMISES, LICENSEE CONTACTED AND INFORMED

12/06/2002 21:35 LAURA SMITH ASSAULTED BY JULIE LOWE AND KERRY LOWE, OFFENDERS STILL ON PREMISES BUT GONE ON ARRIVAL

12/02/2002 20:08 REPORT OF A DRUNK FALLEN OVER IN ROAD, NOW SITTING ON KERB SIDE. REMOVED TO APH BY AMBO



Premises Licence Number: LN/206001108

Licensing Act 2003 Premises Licence

Five Bars Rest

61 Borough Road, Seacombe, Wirral, CH44 6NA

Licensable Activities Authorised by this Licence and the hours permitted are as follows:

	Sale by Retail of Alcohol	 Live Music Recorded Music Performance of Dance Anything of a Similar description 	Facilities for Making Music Facilities for Dancing Entertain facilities of similar description
Monday	11:00 to 02:00	12:00 to 01:00	12:00 to 01:00
Tuesday	11:00 to 02:00	12:00 to 01:00	12:00 to 01:00
Wednesday	11:00 to 02:00	12:00 to 01:00	12:00 to 01:00
Thursday	11:00 to 02:00	12:00 to 01:00	12:00 to 01:00
Friday	11:00 to 02:00	12:00 to 01:00	12:00 to 01:00
Saturday	11:00 to 02:00	12:00 to 01:00	12:00 to 01:00
Sunday	11:00 to 02:00	12:00 to 01:00	12:00 to 01:00

The Licence authorises supplies of alcohol for consumption on the premises.

Hours Premises are Open to the Public:

Monday to	Sunday	11:00 (to 02:30

Non-Standard Timings:

A further additional hour into the morning following every Friday, Saturday, Sunday and Monday for each May Bank Holiday, Spring/Whitsun Bank Holiday and every August Bank Holiday weekend.

A further additional hour into the morning following every Thursday, Friday, Saturday, Sunday and Monday for the Easter Bank Holiday weekend.

A further additional hour every Christmas Eve.

A further additional hour every Boxing Day.

New Years Eve 36 hours.

Wirral Licensing Authority hereby grants this Premises Licence to:

Mr Thomas James Jones Five Bars Rest 61 Borough Road Seacombe	
Seacompe	
CH44 6NA	

Details of Designated Premises Supervisor:

Mr Thomas James Jones **Five Bars Rest** 61 Borough Road Seacombe **CH44 6NA**

Personal Licence number: LN/206001541

Alan Stennard

Director of Regeneration

(Authorised Officer)

Mandatory conditions where licence authorises supply of alcohol

- (1) Where a premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol, the licence must include the following conditions.
- (2) The first condition is that no supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence-
 - a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises licence, or
 - b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his personal licence is suspended.
- (3) The second condition is that every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a person who holds a personal licence.

General - all four licensing objectives

Following an assessment of the premises and its surrounding areas the following is proposed:

30 minute "drinking up" time will allow appropriate dispersal, use of lavatories etc In order to further the licensing objectives the licensee reserves the right to move the fire appliances, AWP machines, cigarette machines and or any other similar objects temporarily in a fixed location which may impact on the ability of individuals on the premises to use exits or escape routes without impediment.

The licensee will undertake all responsible steps to ensure that his premises at all times will have a positive impact upon the local environment and its residents.

The prevention of crime and disorder

The public house is a well lit exterior as is the outside drinking area.

There are three licensed premises locally, all catering for different clientele.

Most customers are from the local area.

CCTV equipment is installed properly and recordings will be maintained for an appropriate period of time, if the equipment fails immediate steps will be taken to put the equipment back into action.

Customers are not permitted to take open containers of alcohol or soft drinks from the premises.

All bottles and glasses are removed from public areas as soon as they are finished or empty.

All instances of crime and disorder will be reported to the police as soon as reasonably practicable.

All inclusive nights or other irresponsible drink promotions are not permitted.

Public safety

The public house has emergency lighting, illuminated signs, fire fighting equipment and a fire alarm. The public house operates a smoking charter.

We have conducted a suitable risk assessment at the premises and implemented the necessary control measures.

The prevention of public nuisance

The public house has a managed customer departure policy. It has lockable windows to manage noise and the fabric of the building retains sound. There are no adjoining local residents.

Noise or vibration from the premises will be maintained at a level that will not be audible at the façade of any neighbouring noise sensitive premises. All ventilation and extraction systems are designed and maintained so as to prevent noxious smells causing a nuisance to nearby properties.

The protection of children from harm

No unaccompanied children are allowed after 20:00.

We operate a proof of age policy.

This Licence Consists of 4 Pages



Licensing Act 2003 Premises Licence

(Summary)

Five Bars Rest

61 Borough Road, Seacombe, Wirral, CH44 6NA

Licensable Activities Authorised by this Licence and the hours permitted are as follows:

	Sale by Retail of Alcohol	Live Music Recorded Music Performance of Dance Anything of a Similar description	Facilities for Making Music Facilities for Dancing Entertain facilities of similar description
Monday	11:00 to 02:00	12:00 to 01:00	12:00 to 01:00
Tuesday	11:00 to 02:00	12:00 to 01:00	12:00 to 01:00
Wednesday	11:00 to 02:00	12:00 to 01:00	12:00 to 01:00
Thursday	11:00 to 02:00	12:00 to 01:00	12:00 to 01:00
Friday	11:00 to 02:00	12:00 to 01:00	12:00 to 01:00
Saturday	11:00 to 02:00	12:00 to 01:00	12:00 to 01:00
Sunday	11:00 to 02:00	12:00 to 01:00	12:00 to 01:00

The Licence authorises supplies of alcohol for consumption on the premises.

Hours Premises are Open to the Public:

Monday to Sunday 11:00 to 02:30

Name and Address of Premises Licence Holder:

Mr Thomas James Jones Five Bars Rest 61 Borough Road Seacombe Wirral CH44 6NA

Designated Premises Supervisor:

Mr Thomas James Jones

Alan Stennard Director of Regeneration (Authorised Officer)